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3202 Mostrand Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11229
Oct, &, 1974

Dear George,

I don't know if vou remember who I am; I was a graduate student

in the Foology Department. The reason I am writing to you concerns
an article on turtle farming, (Oceans Magazine, Vol.7,Neo.5,1974,
pagés 34-35). I am sure that you are aware of this article but
just in case you are not familiar with it I thought I Wﬂulﬂ.
bring it to your attention. The article is about Mariculture

Ltd, ard tells of all the wonderful things they have done to
protect the green turtle. You once explained to me how you felt
about this group on Grand Cayman; If you have not done so

already I would like to encounrage you to write a rebuttal to

Oceans, explaining what Marieculture Ltd. is really doing.

Sincerely yours,

B Sl v

Eteven B. Syrop



TRANSCRIPT OF AN UNSIGIED LETTER RECEIVED FROM KAUAL OH FEERUARY 13, 1974

February 11, 1974

I1legal methods of catching green sea turtles— There is reliable information

a5 to an explosive divice called powerhead being used by a few fishermen

or, Eauai-names not mentioned-but they know who they are. Turtles killed

by this method are butchered at sea and the meat portions are brought back

on the boats. The reason for this is that the said turtles were taken illegally
and contrary to the Hawaiian Statute Laws which prohibit taking any fish or
turltes with the use of firearms-and the powerhead is considered a firearm.
Would be impossible for these few fishermen to go out and kill approximately

1% to 20 turtles in one day without employing the use of powerhead. They

have been seen to come in with just the meat portloen.

In a recent public hearing on Kaual in the presence of a large number of
people several fishermen boasted how many turtles they had caught last year
(one said 200 another 100) which clearly revealed that they were falsifing
their fish catch reports which were sent in to the Honolulu Fish and Game
office for compiling. These reports came to & total of only 200 1lbs, This
was done to evade taxes and 1s also done with fish taken and sold by them.
1f the turtles were taken legally by non-firearm methods there would be no
reason for conservation measuras. By using legal metheds it would be im-
possible to catch 15 turtles in one day. I1f the meat were examined on being
brought to shore it would be diseavered that thers are puncture marks on the
turtle meat.

The turtle population on Kauai has been depleted to a point where something
has to be done to curb the greed of these few fishermen who fish by using
only illegal methods.



March 27, 1973

Dear Mr. Balaszs,

Through the grape-vine; I've heard of your research into the
turtls population of Hawall. For your benefit, I would like to relate
a personal incident where I was witness to the kllllng of 1llzht sea
turtles for the sole purposs of cbtaining its shell. During the year
1970-T1, whila diving with friends off Portlock Point, the scuthesst
coast of Oahu, numerous asa turtlss were discovered sleeping on the
ocean floor in approximately ten feet of water. Each turils was
speared through the neck and raised to the surface. When I questionsad
my friend as to his reasons for killing these turtles, he simply )
answered that he wanted the shells. The eight turtles ranged In wedght
from approximately 35 1b to approcimstely 120 Ib.

I have related my story to you in hopes that you can possibly
do scmething about the slaughter of these ses turtles, Although
meiliy of killing turtles myself, I have never been abla to rid myaelf
of the guilt surrounding this kKilling.

Sincerely,

Olata. b QMJ



BERNICE P. BISHOP MUSEUM
P T B 6057, Homodude, Hawais 96898 + Telophone £87-3547

September 27, 1974

Mr. George H., Balaes

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.O, Box 1346

Coconut Igland

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

1 just received copy of your letter of September 11 to Director, Fish
and Wildlife Service. You have my appreciation and respect for your con-
tinuing efforts on the part of turtle conservation.

Obviously the work of effective protectien of the Gresn Sea Turtle
is not yet done, Iam especially concerned about the loophole in current regu-
lation that allows import of turtle meat, particularly since this interferes
with enforcement - how do you distinguigh imported turtle meat from that taken
and illegally sold by poachers here.

We were told on one occasion, I believe, that office of AC was going

to examine possibility of prohibiting impeort. This should be followed up by
ASAC, and I intend to raise the point at next meating,

Z

With cordial regards,

el
Frank J. Radovsky

Chairman

Department of Entomology
FJR: enh



Victor 1. Becker

fle Nu. ';.,_JaL!iurgl: ]j‘.l.'.i'l.l'ﬂ
Beverly Hills, California 90210

Aot

Movember 4, 1974

George H. Balazs

University of Hawaii

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
Coconut Island . P.P. Box |346
Kaneche, Hawaii 96744

Dear Beocrge,

This HL'I‘ad letter is in response fo your |letter deted
October 16, 1974 , malled October 18, and received by
me batween October ZZ to 24. (| was out of townl). -

W
It so happens that we had plans for a 3| day cruise on 5:”"": |'1
the Royal Viking 5ky, through:the Panama Cenal end onfo &
t+he Caribbean, and them return again through the Canal.
(Although my wife and | have been through it several timas,

we nevar fail to marvel about it). We have fteken several
cruises In the past few years, and we always wondered

whatever did happen fo that boftie we thre overboard.

And when we received your letter, it really gave us & tThrill.
HOW SMALL the WORLD 151

| read your letter to some friends of mine at a |iffle
gathering for conversation. And, nesdliess fo say, we had
a most pleasent eveixgning, end most interesting.

Now, to fill you in on just exasetly what happened:

We were on a Sowth Pacific Crulse on the 5.5. Monterey.

It is a customary ceremony To have a party on deck as The
ship crosses the EQUATOR. They have gquite a number of empty
clean beer bottles which tThe passengers are asked to

write notes, enclose and cork tightly . They are then al |
thrown overboard at the seame time to float fo wherever The
tides end ocean currents drive them. | don't remember The
details, but | gathered from a ship paper thet many of these
bottles in the past were found in the Mew Hebrides lslands
about 2 vears later.

Now what happened to my bottle was somewhat different.

When we were in Aukland, Mew Zealend, | bought & bottle of
Martell Y50P brandy, duty free. |f | remember correctly, about
§5. That was a.bargain. | nursed Its contents, & little

each day, but when we cressed the Equator on November I,

| still had some left, and | didn't went to guzzle what was
left, S0, After a few more snorts, |t lasted until Nov. 7.
Evidently the ship was sailing from Honclulu enroute To

San Francisco (That's what the memo says), and at [1:30 AM

| threw it overboard, with the note you found. The



Victor 1. Becker

1968 610 No. Qakhurst Drive
November 7, X8¥ABeverly Hills, Eﬂf.g.i.m;n 90210

1:20AM LATITUDE was 28° 40' West Movembar |  LATITUDE 0.079 Morth
LONGITUDE  145°25' North LONGITUDE 165" 31' West,

Just to be a little funny, | wrote the note you tound Telling
about the wonddful arcma of the brandy, and that | hope that the
recipient would still be able to appreciate the vapor that remained.

Little did | realize that the alcohol ATE through the paper. Bax Man'
That really was a powerful brandy! Just imagine what it could have
done to my Innards 1f | had really guzzled [T tast!

What is so bizarre is what resmined as readable gave you sufficient
information so0 as fo send it to me and be recelved by me,

| note that you recovered the bottie at approx. 23 45' North Lati tud
166 10 West  longituds,

Considering that the drift wasn't that reskély great, | am amazeds ;

that it took as long a5 it did - 6 years! - to reach |ts final landing

point. And considering that, as you wrote, the bottle had just been

wasped up as you had been present on the island for several weeks

and had not noticed it, | wonder if the +ide didn't float it back

and forth for a while, Anyway, we'll have something to talk about

for many Years,

IT so happens that | have alweys been interested in "Nature",
Subscribe to Natican| Wildlife. Always watch TV dmmmxix Jacques
Cousteau adventures. It so happens that tonight & new season

of Adventures begins fonight. "Life at the End of the World -
The Undersea World of Jacques Cousteau. Many other programs, too.

Well, my friend, | hope that this letter gives you a mutual sense
of appreciation of how small the world really is.

| am afraid Polly Bergen, the actress, who is also a businasswoman,
isn'tgoing to do tee much for your turtles. From al| indications,
she s helping to kill them off, | suppose You are awara that

she spends a lot of money advertising TURTLE cils for ke her
cosmetics,

Best wishes to you, and Alcha, e
Y, «
Vickor |, Becker

If | had the time, | am sure | could have done a much better

Job writing and composing this letter into & better | iterary

effort. It would have been interesting reading as a good fale
of the South Pacific.
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University of Hawaii at Manoa
Offica of the Chancellor

May 12, 1975

MEMORANDUM
TO: rbeEan Howard-iekaughan }L“ .
i '\.
FROM: "Keith 8. Snyder, Vice Chanceller for Administrati

_.-'i

SUBJECT: Requesting Release of Funds for Supplemental
Appropriations for FY 1875-T6 -- Hawaiian Green
Turtle Study ($50, 000)

As in prior years, a separate request for release of funds for
each supplemental appropriation must be prepared and transmitted to the
l.’_rmfernnr for approval. A sample format provided by the Sxatemwla
Budget Office is attached for your guidance. The narrative should cover
the following points:

1. A brief historical statement of the program.

2. Program objectives and purposes.

3. The target groupls) of the program.

\}\J 4. Levels of pr-ﬂgr:am effectiveness being sought.

h. Kinds and levels of activities which will be undertaken.

6. The need for the program at this particular time and
the benefiis {0 be derived.

T. Personnel and financial requeirements.

8. Bummary statement. .

2 bm& six m:rEir:s of your request for release of fundsito
Wm awaii Hall Room . by ma_f rie . Expenditure

tha
not be required until funds are ::elm.sr..r;l should there be any

plans w

questions, please call the appropriate analyst agsigned to your program at
the UHM Budpet Office,

Attachmoent

ce UHM Budpet Office
_};}.l:‘1 John Tardach
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Office of the Chancellor
July 21, 1875

University of Hawaii at Manoa 673
tlasy
#

MEMORANDUM

T Dr. John E. Bardach
Director, HIMB

FROM: Douglag 5, Yamamura

Acting Chancellor

SUBJECT: Hawaiian Green Turtle Management Study

This is in response to your memorandum dated July 8, 1975,
concerning the Hawaiian Green Turtle Management Study.

Attached ig a copy of President Matsuda's memorandum to
Mr, Christopher Cobb, which is self-explanatory. We intend to make an
appeal for additional funds within the next thirty days, and funds for this
study may very well be included in our appeal. I might add, however, that
unless our appeal is successful, we will not be able to proceed with the
project.

ce TTHM Budlrget Oifice



UMIVERSITY OF HAWAIl « HONOLULU, HAWAI|l 96822

THE FRERIBEMNT May 15, 1975

Mr. George H. Balazs

Junior Marine Biologist

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
Coconut Island

Dear Mr. Balazs:

Thank you for your letter of May 13 with infermation about
the supplemental appropriation relating to a Green Sea Turtla
Eesource Mwmnagement Study.

Your proposal is certainly an interesting ona, but the
original request for the release of this supplemental appropriation
will have to come from the Chancellor's office. Thus I am refer-
ring your letter to Chanceller Yamamura for his consideration.

Sincgrely yours,

Fujio Matsuda

ce:  Chancellor Douglas S. Yamamura

An Equal Opportunity Employer



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

Bewnlf Institute of Marine Hiolegy

MEMORANDUM May 16, 1975

To: George Balazs

.f";]q

From: John E. Bardach & %

It's been very gratifying to learn that the legislature of the State of Hawaii
has recommended for release 550,000 for the study of Hawaiian turtle populations
to be assigned to the Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology. It is understood that
when this money becomes available, your salary will be derived to 50% from these
funds inasmuch as you are the proper expert to execute this study.

I presume that the release of the money will coincide with the begimning of the
fiscal year, that is July lst. I am therefore assuming that the above-mentioned
division in your salary will take place as of this date and that Sea Grant will
be paying only half of your salary from then on until such time as the Hawaii
turtle study fund is expended or other as vet unforeseen events occur.

Please follow up the release of these funds at vour earliest opportunity to
enable us to make the proper changes in your fiscal statug. If I can be of any
asgistance in expediting the assignment of funds to this laboratory, please let
me know, and also let me know what steps you have taken and with whom you have
broached the matter. 1T trust you had an agreeable trip and a profitable ona.

JEB: ae



July 11, 1975

Hawall Institute of Marine Biology
F.C. Box 1345

Kaneche, Hawaii 96744

The Honorable Jean King
The Senate

State Capitol Building

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Jean:

A major problem has arisen in funding of the HAWAIIAN GREEN TURILE MANAGEMENT
STUDY which you so kindly guided through the legislature this past session.

To make a long story short, the Budget and Finance Office at the Manoa Campus
nas informed the Institute that "funding will not be forthcoming for the
project due to a lack of funds". The enclosed article from the campus paper
seems to provide further information on the subject. After all of the efforts
1o get this successfully through the legislature, it is of course quite
discouraging to have blockage at the final step. I wonder if there is any way
that you can help in this matter? Perhaps it is no longer under your control,
howsver I nevertheless wanted to at least make you awsre of the situztion.

/

/ Georgg'H. Balazs
/

very best regards,

Please call me at 247-6631 or 946-1760 (home) if I can provide you with any
pther details.



July 9, 1975

To: Chancellor Douglas 5, Yamasuras
From: John E. Bardach, Director

Concarnsi INQUIRY OF GEORGE BALATZS

This concerns the inquiry which Mr. Balazs, Jr. Marime Biologist

at the Instituta, made to you anent tha non-support of the Hawaiian
Green Turtle Resource Management Study, which was supposed to be

done at, by and through HIMB under supplemental appropriatiom, atc.
The purpoas of my note 18 to Ingulire of you whather tha decision of
the University budget office not to support this study is irrevocable
and final for this year or whether by any chance the study may be
funded at a later date. It is important for ma to koow this because
pravious circumstances had suggested to me very little doubt about

the funding of this atudy. I had therafore budgeted for half of

Mr. Balazs' salary to come from it. If the study does not materialize
anytime during the year, I will have to seek funds to cover Mr. Balazs'
salary. This is the most pressing matter in this context. There

are other considerations such as the endorsement of the atudy by
Christophar Cobb which suggests that, perhaps, a reconsideratiom of
tha decision may be in order &s well as the general desirability and
public relations valua of such a study.

I would appreciate having the opportunity of discussing this in more
datail with you or your designate if you belisve that such a discussion
is warranted. Thank you for your attention and assistanca.

mk

ce: G, Hlll:l-"'/
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The Honorable Henry Takitani j;ﬁmﬁﬁ% oy,
Chairman, Senate Committee on ifﬁjﬁw;j

Higher Bducation
State Capitol
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Senator Takitani:

SUBJECT: BSupplemental Appropriation Requests Submitted
to the Director of the Department of Budget

and Finance -

In response to a request made by Mrs. Iris Chung of your
staff, we are providing the following list of supplemental
budget requests submitted to the Department of Budget and

Finance.

MANOR CAMPUS

Rate Increases in Postage

Kona Branch Experiment Station

Termite Control Program

Banana Research

Conversion of CETA Security Patrolmen to
&tate Support

Waikiki Aquarium Marine Education Program
Cancer Center Demonstration Project

School of Medicine Malpractice Insurance
and Space Costs

An Egqual Qupartunlty Empleyer

§72,092

(3.00)
$75,000

(2.00)
$30,000

(1.50)
535,000

(5.00)
$56,900

(3.50)
$50,000%

(1.50)
$176,701

$451,733
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SYSTEMWIDE
State Higher Education Loan Program 5275,000%
College Work-Study Program $111,700

COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Intercollegiate Athletlc Program for the

Community Colleges $55,388
Occupational Safety and Health Program - (1.00)
Honolulu Community College £33,554

In addition to the above, three other supplemental requests
were submitted and supported, but we felt that they would be more
appropriately categorized and funded under some other non-higher
education program or department as indicated below: '

1. Makahiki Kai (Marine Affairs Coordinator) £38,500%

2. Green Turtle Study (Department of Land (.50])
& Natural Resources) £16,650

3. Research on Forage & Reproductive FProblems  (4.50)
of Dairy Cattle (Department of Agriculture)$250,000

*Included in Governor's operating budget supplemental regquest.

As you know, there were several supplemental appropriations
made this fiscal year to the University to conduct feasibility and
othar types of studies. We indicated to the Director of Finance
that pending the completion and evaluaticn of these studies,
additional supplemental regquests were a possibility.

Should you have any qu&stigns, please feal free to call
me or my staff.

Sipperely

="

Fujlo Matsuda
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Sinte af Haoraii

HOKNOLLILU, HAWAIN

March 1, 1976

Dr. Fujio Matsuda
President

University of Hawaii
Bachman Hall 207
Honolulu, Hawaii 96B22
Dear Dr. Matsuda:

Thank you for your letter of February 17th in response
to my letter of January 26th about the non-release of
funds for the green turtle study.

It's nice to know that the non-release is not based
on any disagreement on the merits of conducting the
study.

I'm a bit puzzled, however, by your statement that
you're "reluctant to initiate a study reguiring three
vears to complete without some assurance that approp-
riations and funding for the next fiscal year would
be available."

The $50,000 appropriated specifically was for a three
year study; indeed because of the nature of the project,
it would be desirable to expend the requested amount
over a three year period.

It is important that the money be released because the
appropriation will lapse the end of June.

Recently Dr. Craven, while testifying before the
Economic Development Committee, stated that he had
urged you, both in his capacity as Marine Affairs Co-
ordinator and as Dean of Marine Affairs, to get the
funds for this study released.

The Aquariuvm matter which Dr. Craven was testifying
on was for $150,000 over and above the money already
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requested in the Supplemental Budget for the Aguarium. 590,000
of that money would be for a sea turtle display pool.

1 asked Dr. Craven whether he felt that %90,000 for the pool
was more important than $50,000 for a study which would help
determine whether there were going to be green turtles around
to be in a display.

He sald that in a world in which only one would be possible--
the pool or the study-- he would certainly choose the study,
although he then went on to stress the educational importance
of the pool.

I can understand the extreme financial constraints you f£ind
yourself under, given the $3.8B million ecut, and the tug and
pull there is for every dollar -- but this is a project that
has a definite crucial time factor in it, because if we wait
too long there may not be any of these creatures around to
study, much less to put into pools. May I once again urge,
as urgently as I can, the prompt release of these funds,

With all good wishes,

JEAN KING

Chairman

Committee on Ecology, Environment and Recreation

JE:1xr
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vt 17, 1975

PEDDFANDLM

Taz Bonorable Goerge R, Axiyonhi, Governox
' Gtato of Hawail

Honbrahle Dr. Fujlo Hatouds, Presidead
Cniversity of Howaii

Frooy Christopher Cobb, Chalzman of the Board
Depgrtmont of Land spd YNolural Depmurcoa

Subject: Drdorsemont of the FRFAIIAN GREEN TURILD SRGRGEIIT Sy Ly
Mr. George Balazp, Jr. Marine Blologlatb, Haweii Ipstiiuta of
Harino Diology. '

In reference o Bie roguast fop the'ralesso of svrplemental
aoprepristion for the IAYVATIAN GEEEN TURTLE MAMBCSINENT 37U0Y by Mr. Ceoocga
Halszs, wWe wish to provrids the following cooments.

Tha grosn ses turtlea is the post faoilipr and nmmerous of the

marline turtles theoughout the world, and has beew historicpliy vtilized o5
focd in mary countries, Hogever, dis to incrossing horvegt, scisntists ore
contprpsd phout its ppparent declins and bava racontly susgeobed thakt ths
oreon saa buactls he placed on tha ondangered spocics lich. Here inm Moweoii,
tha Board of Lond and Matural Recources, cognizent of the ircrepsing need
for protection of this specles, recently adepbed ¢ requlation ta prowvids
for the protection of the populaticn of merine turtles in Hawplisn wators.

Althawh the groen son turtle ig ocno of the worid's poet ippartant
reptiles frcm an cconomic standooint, theps 15 a grast lack <f scientific
kanowledge about this gpecles throughout its rapkgs which Incledes tha wators
of fhe Btpte,. Ope of the ropegong fop this deprth of hoowledgs 1o thak the
turtle is difficelt to ptody beppuge 0F its migratory behavior tint inwvelves
¢xtongive trips zcrosg the open ocosn, gpoarently for roproduetion and feading.
Baszod on the bagt informetion avpnilable, voery littla nesting cooers gt bregant
= tha booches of the main Howaillaon Iolatds gnd most of the nesting btakas
place in the Sorthwestern Hewalian Islands, persicvlarly within the Mauaiian
Islends Motion=]l Wildlife Rofige that iz adminigtercd by the United Sintes
Departmont of the Intericr. Hove, torkles apd their eggs aro logally vro-
tacted ond vnapthorized entry is prohibited. Thrrugh evidoncs s togging
stedicg nnd sorveys; 1t 18 Ebp genorpl ponsonzns of furtls suthoritisn e
that the HBarthuostorn Islands, principally Froench Frigate Shoals, are used
a8 nosting sitez pnd the wabters gursounding the main Bpweilan Islands pos
vged as feading grovnds.
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Honorabla Geoxga R. Ariyoshi (
Bonorahle Dr. Fujlo Matouds

Page 2

Juna 12, 1975

With the excoption of tho miversity of Hewaii's limited studies
on reproduction gnd other bilological arpects of the green soa turtle
conducted on French Prigate Shonls with tha support of tha U, B. Fish and
Wlldlife Service, thara has bean no specialized affort to chtain biologleal
dats on tha Hawalian population of the grecn gsa tertle. Inasmuch as
peientifie knowledge is lacking concerning the biclogy, mowements, habits
and population dynemice of the Hewelian groen sea turtle pormlation, thers
iz a definite need for a mansganent study of cur geogrpphicslly uniguo
Howailen groaen peg turtls populstion.

This Department, tharefore, endorses the proposed IRMATIAN OREEY
TOTLE MAMAGENERT STUDY.

Woeda o3

CHALSTOSHGR CODi, Chairman of ths Boara
Department of Lend and Ratural Rescurces

cas  George Balaza



Fabruary 24, 1976

To: Fujio Matsuda, President
Mniversity of Hawali

From: John E. Bardach, Director
HIMB

Concerns: Your latter of February 4 to Senator Takitmni, Chairman, Senatas
Commdttee on Higher Educatiom and specifically your advice on the
green turtle study, to be executed by the Department of Land and
Natural Eesources instead of the Hawaii Institute of Marine

Bilology.

I have come to this informatiom by the courtesy of Senator Ansom Chong. He,
along with Semator King, &s you may remember, were two of the strongest
proponents of the original proposal, including funding, that the Hawaii
Institute of Marine Biology execute this study for the State of Hawaii.
Plaase be advised that the legislators have done their homework pretty
thoroughly and have ascertained that expertise in turtls bioclogy indeed
resides at the Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology. In fact, we have in the
pergon of George Balass, Jr. HMarine Biologilst, one of the acknowledged experts
in this fiald, His expertise is acknowledged by the International Union for
the Conservation of Nature as well as by the outstanding turtle biologists in
the Mnited States. (I can fumish you evidence to this affect if you so
desire). It is my comsidered opiniom that if the Department of Land snd
Hatural Resources wers to execute that study - (it was intended to be a
sclentific background sssessment, later emabling better managemsnt) - thay
would have to do a good daal more preparatory work than we would have to do
because Mr. Balazs has already spent comsiderable time (his own, by the way)
on the backgrommd of this study. He has also excallent relations with the
U. 8. Fish and Wildlife Service which has to cooperate in such a study. Om
numarous occasions, he has provided assistanca to tha State Division of Fish
and Came. In short then, it is fairly evident that HIMB is better suited and
battar prepared than the Department of Land and Matural Reasources to sxecute
a green turtle study for the State of Hawaii, and the propoments of this
messute in the legislature were well aware of this. In fact, the latter may
well seek out assistance (contract the study to us) if snd when they obtain the
funds you seem to be recommending they should get.

I do regret that this measurs was taken without me being consulted because I
feel that this is ona of those cases where I might have askisted you had you
only asked me., Perhaps, it did not seem of sufficient importance to you and
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Fujio Matsuda o Pebruary 24, 1976

¥ou were pressed for time. Howaver, if one ware more suspicious than I em,
one could certainly see in this administrative action less than the full
commitment to the walfare of this research faeility that would be lmplieit
in having marine scisnces and marine affairs an ares of excellence and
preferential support. I hope that this is not so and I trust that there
wara othed overriding reasons to which I could not possibly be privy that
udlynummuniwuinmﬂduh;lﬂlhhu:umldmm'lu.
Again, T am sorry I was pot consulted.

JEB:ec
cc: Douglas 5. Temamura

Howard P. MaKaughan
John P. Craven
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THE FRESIGENT Harch 4, 1976

MEMORANDUM

TO: John E. Bardach, Director
HIMB

SUBJECT: Green Turtle Study

This 1s in response to your letter of February 24, 1976, in which
¥ou express concern regarding the University's recommendation that the Green
Turtle Study would be more appropriately categorized and funded undar some
other non-higher education program or department——in this particular case,
the Department of Land and WNatural Rssources.

Data in our files indicate that management studies of Mawaii's
green turtle were started at HIMB in 1973, but have thus far been limited
to the adult migratory nesting colony which seasonally utilizes the French
Frigate Shoals. As I understand it, the overall objective of this particular
supplemental request was to conduct comprehensive life histery studies which
encompass all size categories of greem turtles as they naturally oecur
throughout the Archipelago and that HIME would develop and make availahle
to the Department of Land and Natural Resources and the U.5. Fish and Wildlife
service information necessary for the establishment of an optimum green turtle
management program. While the University would obviously benefit from this
study, it appears to me that the direct beneficiaries of such a study would be
the Department of Land and Natural Resources and the U.5. Fish and Wildlife
Service. BSince the Dingle-Johnson and Pitman—Robertson Acts preclude federal
aid grants for sea turtles, that leaves the Department of Land and Natural
Resources to fund the project. This action would not preclude that Department
from entering into an agreement with the University to conduct the study. I
am confident that this University, and in Particular HIME, can compete with
any university in the marine sciences and that the Department of Land and
Hatural Resources would rely on our expertise to do the study.

48 a result of the State's fiscal condition, the Iniversity has
not been allocated its full appropriation since FY 1971-72. This fact,
couplad with the increased demands and unmet needs of our higher educatien
Progracs, poses some serious policy questions with regard to allocating limited
higher education dollars to new programs and studies that directly benafit
non-higher education programs and activities.

An Eoual Opportunity Employes
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In FY 1976-7] the green turtle supplemental request, S.BE, 548,
if appropriated to the University, will not only have to compete for
resourceg with the University's regular programs but also with continuing
supplemental appropriations and with new enactments to be made by this
session of the Legislature. Since the Chairman of the Board of the
Department of Land and Watural Resources strongly endorsed the study this
past year, I would assume that an appropriation made by the 1976 Legislature
would result in the allocation of funds by that Department for this purpose
since it directly benefits their program.

Should you have any further guestions, please feel frea to call
me or my ataff.

ujio Matsuda
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWATI

Hawaii Instifute of Marine Biology
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December 29, 1975

To: Chancellor D. Ysmamura and Staff (Haw. 105)
From: John E. Bardach, Director

COMCERNS THESE LOVELY HAWATITIAN GREEN SEA TURILES

In the process of dealing with loose ends left om my desk before the year
ends, & matter has come to my attention which necessitates the following
commants to you.

On December 18, Jr. Marine Biologist George Balazs, our turtle expert,
recalved from your office & telephone call inquiring about progress in
the research on Hawaiian Green Turtles (see attached letter of Ansom Chong
to President Matsuda).

The only thing we could report was substantial progress in your office in
preventing disbursement of funds appropriated for research om turtle
management., In comsequence I can report no progress at this end.

I find the incident both amusing and disturbing with a tendency to veer
towards the latter view. Is it, perhaps, that President Matsuda's office
has sent tn you a copy of Anson Chong's letter - the dates would just
about fit - and your office without further checking phoned HIMB? This
would be a rather logical sequence of events but one which doesn't help
anyone very much. '

Mor for that matter does, perhaps, under<the circumstances the writing of
memos such as this, I therefore join the several others who have urged
variocus persons at the Univarsity to reconsider this matter so that we
may sometime next year give you snd certain legislators a raal prograss
report on research with turtles. It might just be good politics for the
University to do that.

mk

Attachment

ect Dean Howard P. HcKaughan
Daan John P. Craven

bee: (2) G. Balazs

Dot TelandPPORPERESIONT- Eaneobe, Hawall 06744 /Cably Address: UNIEAE
P 0. Bax 1344
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December 26, 1975

THE PACGIDEMNT

roced 14A/2¢6

The Honorable hAnson Chong
The Senate, State of Hawaii
The Eighth Legislature
State Capitol

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Senator Chong:

Thank you for your letter of December 7, 1975, concerning
the release of funds for a management study of the Hawalian Green
Sea Turtle.

We are presently reviewing the financial requirements of
the Manoa Campus for the remainder of the fiscal year, based on an
appeal made by Chancellor Yamamura for release of additional funds.
I should 1ike to state candidly that, so far, the prospect of allo-
cating funds For this purpose is not optimistic. This is because
the Manoa Campus has indicated a grest many items of higher pricrity
for which funds are still being sought.

I would like to assura you that our position is based on
financial considerations and not on any disagreement with you on the
merits of conducting such a study. I will be glad to let you know
if the situation changes later in the fiscal year.

incerely yours,

Fujio Matsuda

UNIVERSITY CF HA\SQ’AH

ne Narg. poC YA
s

Ofica of the Presidest
8444 Tle Streot - Hometwly, Fawnil 90300
An Bqual Opportunity Employar

An Equal Opcortuning Brisloveas

{
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Phone S48-4103

December 7, 1275

Fujio Matsuda

Preaident

University of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii, 96B22

Dear President Matsuda:

The Senate Ways & Means Committee has
received word that the University of Hawaii has
not yet made plans for the disposition of the
550,000 appropriated for a three yesar management
study of the Hawailan Green Sea Turtle (UOH 102,
page 610 of Act 195, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1975).

This issue has been hanging f£fire for
several years now. In view of the possibility
of the extinction of this unigue species from
our waters, I am wondering if you might re-
asseas your financial plan to get the funds
released during the current fiscal yesar.

It is a three-year program, and
further delay may have longer term advarse
significance.

Best wishes for the holiday =eason.

Sincere aloha,

» ] i “. I
ﬂ”“-*—"}}wm CAnG LA

|
i

ANS0N CHONG

bee : Bn’;g;



July 11, 1975

IEMORANDUM

TO: Mr. Christopher Cobb
Chairman of the Board
Department of Land and Natural Resources

SUBJECT: Hawaiian Green Turtle Management Study

Thank you for your memorandum of June 12, 1975,
endorsing the Hawaiian Green Turtle Management Etudy.

We are not in disagreement with your view that
the proposzed study of the Hawalian Graeen Turtle 15 neaeded.
However, the University's allocation for Fiscal ¥Year 1975-76
ig §5.8 million less than the amount appropriated by the
Legislature; consequently, many programs and projects carnot
be funded or will be funded at very reduced levels. As of
now, the Hawaiian Green Turtle Study falls into the former
cateqory.

Should the University's reduced allocations be

substantially restored in the coming months, wa will be
happy to considey the release of funds for the project.

/ ¢
Aey L2 ﬁffi;lgziiidz:ma
Fujio Hatsuda
cc: The Hon. George R. Ariyoshi

be: Chanceller Douglas S, Eamamura
Dr. George H. Balazs yf

TI: Jy
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July 28, 1975

MEMORANDUM

T Honoruble Chrilstophor Cobb, Chairman
Dupu:’tm::llt of Lond and Natural Rosources

SUBJECT: Momorundum Dated June 12, 1075, Endorsing the Green
Turtle Managemont Study

Your momorandum of June 12, 1878, endorsing the llaweiian
Groen Turtle Management Study has been recelved and reviewed., '

Tho points raisoed in your momorandum are well taten, 1 undar-
stand, however, that the Unlversity of Huwail considerved this study in
relatlen o all other worthy programe and projects under its purviow, but
because of reduced allovatlons for FY 1995-76, it is unoble to fund the project

1 this tinug,

Moy I suggeast that you continue to make your concerns known

10 the Unlversity In the event reduecd allocations are sulliciently restored
to permit consideration for future lunding of the projact,

i
f Ga-:rr e Ariyoshf, Governor

o0t Honorable Bllean R. Anderzon
v llonorable Fujio Matsuda



TESTTMONY BY GEORCGE H. BATAZH, HAWAII INSTITUTE OF MARYNE BIOLOGY,
UNIVERSITY OF HAWATI, CORCERNING HB 1635 WHICH RELATES TO RESEARCH
AND MANAGEMENT FOR THE CONSEEVATION OF SEA TURTLES IN HAWATIAN
WATERS,
March 28, 1973
i
In & recent issue of Audubon , the magazine of the Nationsl Audubon
Society, Dr. Archie Carr, the world's foremost authority on sea turtles,
states that;:
"Today the plight of ses turtles is widely known, and
efforts to lesrn more about them and slow their decline
are in progress slmost wherever they oceur.”
Unfortunately for Hawail, 1t appears as though the plight of our sea
turtles has not been widely known, and at present only limited effort is
underwsy to learn more sbout them so that we may slow their declipe. Al-
though no definitive data exista on population zize, subjective obzerva-
tions by numerous local regidentz seem to indicate that the number of sea
turtles in our waters hes decreased noticeably in recent years. Hawaii
3tate Fiéh and Game Division records show that the commercial exploltation
of thege salt water reptiles has increased drastically over the past nine
years. A low of 380 lbs of sea turtle was reported taken in 1963 while a
record high of 25,583 1lbs was reported fbr 1972. A large portion of this
commerciel catch now enters the tourdst industry to be sold sz turtle
gteak, thus inecreases In exploitation cgn be expected to comtinue so long
as our visitors creste a demsnd. B8ince turtles that are captured but not
sold for profit need not be reported to the Fish snd Game Division, it is
unknewn how many animals are taken each year Just for home use. It is
also unknown how many commercial turtle sales go completely unreported to

the Fish and Game.
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Can our population of sea turtles continue to sustain such seemingly
large harvests and ztill remain viable? Will zea turtles gradually vanigh
from our Islands' waters ss they have in many other aress of the world?
Although turtles in the Forthwestern fawalian Tslands are completely Pro-
tected by the 7. g, Burean of Sport Fisheries and Wildlife, virtuelly no
protection de afforded by the Haweii State Government to the seme ses
turtles while they are around our major iﬂlanﬂal. Any mumber of turtles
may be teken for any purpose, abt any size and at any time of the year.
During the 1971 legiglative gesslon, the Department of Land and Natural

about theses valusgble animals?, Clearly intensive research is urgently
needed if Hawaii 1s to prevent from having one of her unigue erestures
sent down the roed to extinetion.

In 1969 Dr. John Hendrickson, marine turtle speclalist and former
Director of Qceanic Institute, Etatedﬁ that preliminary data on Hawaii'g
turtles gave the:

"subjective impression that Hawaiien turtle populations

sre over-exploited, under-protected, and declining at a

significant rate."
Further, he urged that research he sel Up a8 soon as possible to determins
the size and rangs of our population. In 1971 Dr. Harold Hirth, marine
turtle consultant for the United Natlons, issued a rEPETtE which recommended
that the commercialization of turtles in Hawali be stopped and that inten-
8lve research be initiated so that valusble informatien could be chtained on
our little studied turtle coleny. In 1973 Dr. Archie Carr inﬂicated3 That
he would like to:



(3)

"see a complete moratorium on the taking of all sea
turtles throughout the Hawalian Islands until a
caraful survey of breeding, feeding and basking
populations could be made.”

I have submitted copies of pertinent materisl to the committes along
with my testimony which I hope can help to further clarify the endangered
state of sea turtles throughout the world and to illustrate why it is
esgentlal that research on turtle populations be carried out. only
through adequate and comprehensive ressarch studies can effective pro-

grams for protection, perpetuation and mensgement be formulated.
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TESTIMONY BY GEORCE H, BATAZS, HAWAII INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY, UNIVERSITY
OF HAWAII, CONCEENING HOUSE BILL 1635 WHICH RELATES TO RESEARCH MANAGEMENT
STUDIES OF THE HAWAITAN GREEN TURTLE.

Februery 26, 197k

The green turtle (Chelonia sp.) colony found in the Hewsiian Islands
is of s unigue nature because 1t is the last remaining intact green turtle
ecleny in the United States as well as the only one in the world that can
be managed and protected under s single govermment's jurisdiction at both
the feeding and breeding grounds. These points alpne should be of parsmount
importance to the State of Hewall. From a seientific point of view, this
colony is also unique because it presents many special problems in populstion
dynemics, ecology and behavior.

Past turtle research in Hawali has thus far been restricted to limited
tagging studies in the Northwestern Islands by U. 3. Bureau of Sport
Fisheries and Wildlife pergonnel, and %o a preliminary intensive survey of
nesting and basking populations at French Frigate Shoals (the last nesting
gite in the Hawaiian Archipelago) which I conducted during 1973. In sdditionm,
the State Fish and Gsme Ddvision has collected data on commereially captured
turtles that have been reported since 19uL5E,

Tagging by Bureau personnel has shown in no uncertaln terms that turtles
present at French Frigate Shoals durin5+thg negting season subsequently
migrate to feeding areas around each of our major inhsbited islands. No
protection from exploitation exists around these islands. Results of my
cwn investigations have revesled that fewer than 150 females were present
at French Frigate Bhoals during the 1973 nesting season, a low mumber by any

means of evaluation. Btate Flsh and Came statistics have sghown that commercisl
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exploitation of turtles has drastically increased over the past ten years,
undoubtedly as a result of tourlsm growth and the accompanying demand for
exotic foods such ag turtle steak. All svailseble informetion derived from
the repearch that has thus far been conducted gives cause for asrlous
concern for the continued survival of tThe Hawalian green turtle. PFurther
intensive inveatigatlons need to be conducted in both the Northwestern
Hawalian Islands and around the mpjor inhabited iglands at the eprliest
poEgible time. BPBaseline research ie clesrly necessary if the Btate expects
to wisely manage, on & long term basig, and utilize, to the best advantage,
her unigue green turtle colony.

Regearch on Hawaii's turtles has long been urged by concerned
gcientists and government agencies. In 1973 Dr. Archie Carr, the world's
Toremost suthorliy on The green turtle, stated in correspondence to me
that he would like to "see a complete moratorium on the taking of all sea
turtles throughout the Hawaiian Tslands until a ecareful survey of breeding,
feeding and basking populations could be made."

In 1971 a United Natione' report on marine turtle resources in the
Pacifiec urged that intensive research be initiated so that valuable informa-
ticm could be obtalned on The little studlied Hawelian turtle colony. During
the 1971 lLegiglative Seaslon the Department of Land and Fatural Resources
recopmended that funds be provided fn; g regearch manasement gtudy of our
green turtle eolony. In 1956 a Honolulu Btar-Bulletin newepaper article
quoted Fieh and Game pfficisls and local scientists as stating that infor-
mation was needed on our marine turtles szo that they might be protected and

perpetuated. Research studies were recommended.
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Total agreement seems to exlet on the need for comprehenslve turtle
research. The absence of necessary finaneial support for this work has
been, and continues to be, the major inhibiting factor. Pudget restrie-
tions and limifed personnel in the State Figh and Came Division have
restricted turtle research through this ageney. The Federal Ald to
Sport FMisheries Reatoration Act (commonly called the Dingell-Johnson Ast)
specifically excludes turtles, therefore, funds presently being received
by the Btate cannot be used for turtle research. Representative Dingell
has only recently reconfirmed this point for me with the Secretary of
the Interior. The U. 8. Buresu of Bport Flsherliee and Wildlife is only
capable of providing a limited amount of assistance to turtle research
studies, chiefly in the form of equipment usage and loglstice support .
The Unlversity of Hawaii, including the Hawsii Tnstitute of Marine Blology,
is financially unable to support the type of turtle management gtudies
that are needed. Only through a special Iegislative appropristion such
a8 provided for in House Bill 1635 can the funds for green turtle research
be obtained. It seems highly appropriste to use State funds to study a
dtate resource that has been commercially exploited to the benefit of the
8tate'e economy. I therefore atrongly concur with those gections of
House B11l 1635 which would provide general reverues of the State for
research manogement studies. T am nnt; however, in agreement st this time
with Bection 4 which would provide funds for encouraging the commercial
culture of green turtles. The pragent sztate of the turtle culture art is
such that premature commercial ventures only represent an adverse factor

to the conservation of the species. Among other important economic and
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biological factors, no expertise presently exista for completing the
green turtle's 1life cycle in esptivity. Egge or young must be removed
from natural nesting beaches or obtained in part from adults captured
from the wild., Until the basic bioclogical problems inherent to the
speclen have been regolved, premature commercial farme will only further
weaken the green turtle's already precsrious survivel positlon. I suggest
that the proposed funds in Section 4 be transferred for uge in Sections
2 and 3 which deal with the lmmediate problem of g resource msnsgement
imregtigation.

I have submitted copiea of pertinent background literature on the
statue of the green turtle in order %o assist members of the committee
in their understanding of thils valuable marine reptile. Thank you for

the opportunity to present information on this matter.

Referencea submitted to committee aleng with testimony:

1. Ealags, G. H., Protecting Hawaiian Sea Turtles. Honolulu Star-Bulletin,
December 18, 1973.

2. Balazs, G. H., Btatus of Marine Turtles 1n the Hawailan Islands.
Elepaio, Journal of the Hawaeii Audubon Socdiety. June, 1973.

3. Ccarr, A. F,, Great Reptile, Great Enigmas. Audubon, Vol. T4, No. 2,
1972,

k. Ehrenfeld, D. W., Conserving the Edible Ses Turtle: (an Mariculture
Help? American Sclentilst, Vol. 62, 1g97hk.
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HAWATTAN GREEN TURTLE.

February 264 1974

Under the U.S. Endangered Specles Act of 1973 (public law 93-205) an
animal may be considered "endangered" due to any of five different factors.

Not less than three of these factors are direectly applicable to the present
status of the Hawaiisn greem turtle. These include 1.) present or threatenad
destruction, modification or curtailment of habitat or rangej 2.) overutilizatien
for commercial sporting, sclentific or educational purposesj and 3.) the
inadequacy of existing regulatory mechanisms.

The green turtle has now been reduced to a single nesting site in the
Archipelago, that beilng French Frigate Shoals in the Nortlwestern Hawaiian
Islands. In the 1920's and 30's green turtles nested in relatively large
numbers on the north shore of Lanal and in lesser but still significant
numbers in at least four specific locations throughout the major inhabited
islands. Today no nesting occurs at any of these sites. Nesting habitat has
been both modified and destroyed and the green turtles' range has been curtailed.

State Fish and Game records show that the reported commercial cateh has
increased in recent years with only a small portion of the actual
catech being legally reported. Explnlte;lnn for turtle steaks continues te
inereagse due to the dellar incentive provided by restaurants serving this
exotiec item. If this situation is left unchecked, the only possible cutcome
can be the complete and irreversible decimation of the Hawalian green turtle

colony. During the 1973 nesting season intensive imvestigatlions at French Frigate
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Shoals revealed that fewer than 150 females were present. FPopulation estimates
made in 1968 placed the size at two to four times the present level. Fewer
than 150 females at the only nesting site in the Hawaiian Archipelage is ample
reason to wonder 1f long term survival can continue without the immediate
implementation of speclal measures. All information avallable indicates that
overutilization for commercial purposes has occurred in the past and continues
to ccour today.

No specific Hawaiil State regulations or statutes have ever exlsted to
ensure adequate management of the Hawaiian green turtle colomy. No laws presently
exist to help protect or perpetuate these marine reptiles around our inhabited
islands. For the past year the State Fish and Game Division has supported a
regulation that would provide partial protection for marine turtles.
Overwhelming public support has also been displayed for this measure, however,
enactment has not been obtained. Whether it ever will be now seems questionable.
Without doubt, there iz an inadequacy in existing regulatory mechanisms in
Hawaii te emsure green turtle survival.

Destruction, modification and curtallment of habitat; overutilization for
commerclal purposes; and the inadequacy of existing regulatory mechanisms were
some of the same major factors cited by the U.8. Department of the Interior
when it recently nominated the green turtle for inclusion to the Endangered
Specles List. -

It would therefore behoove the State of Hawall to at long last take the
initiative and afford complete protection to her green turtles. This total
protection should continue until such a time that a research management study
Indicates what leyel of utilizatlon can take place without adversely affecting

the colony. To permit uncontrolled exploitation to tske place untll a research
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management study has been completed would surely be resource mismanagement of
the poorest form. In view of recent events and the fact that our green turtle
coleny is the last in the U.S., it appeasrs highly likely that if the State
does not take immediate decizive asctiom, the Federal government most certainly
will be justified in doing so. I therefore concur with Senate Bi1l 1530 and

urge its rapld passage along with a slightly modified version of House Eill
1635
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HOUSE BILL 191 WHICH RELATES TO A GREEN SEA TURTLE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT STUDY

Although two kinds of turtles are native to Hawailan waters, the green
sea turtle is the only one which still seccurs in any number. The hawksbill sea
turtle is now an exceptionally rare species and its continued survival is
questionable. Early Hawaiian people were well acquainted with both of these
alr-breathing reptiles. The green or "honu" as it is called, provided a
valuable source of nutritious high-protein food that was utilized in a non-
wasteful manner. The hawksbill or "'ea" was captured primarily for the thick
plates which cover its upper shell. This material was fashioned into such
esgentlal items as fishhooks and tools used for the preparation of fish nets.
In addition, the plates were also made into a medicine balieved to be capahb]le
of curing certain diseases called "'ea," Both of these turtlea, which are
represented in petroglyphs and referred to in mythology, have always been an
integral part of Hawallan and other native Pacific island cultures.

With the introduction of outside walues and technology, cconomic
patterns were gradually altered from a subsistence level to a cash-hased
market. Human populations increased, remote areas became more accessible
and land development flourished. All of these Factors acted in unison to
produce ecological imbalances resulting in the decline of the Hawaiian green
turtle population. This undesirable situation is, however, by no means unique
to Hawaii or the Pacifle as the same uncontrolled forces have been allowed to
decimate turtle populations throughout the tropics. At an international meet-
ing of marine turtle biologists which T recently attended in Miami, it was
concluded that the majority of the world's green turtle populations are either
extinct, threatened with extinetion, or rapldly declining. Unfortunately, the
ones who will suffer most from this decline are theose who can least afford it.
That is, the indigenous peoples who have been traditonally dependent on the
turtle as a4 supplemental source of food.

For all practical purposes, no restrictioms existed on the exploitation
of turtles in waters surrounding the majer Hawaiian Islands before June of last
"¥ear. Due to an increasing commercial demand in recent years, most of which
could be traced directly to the tourist industry, the killing of turtles had
been proceeding at a record rate. Based on numercus testimonies presented at
public hearingas by divers, fishermen, and other knowledgeable long-time
reaidents, the pertinent aspects of the situarion ecame into focus. Concerning
the population's status and exploitation, it was agreed that many areas once
relatively abundant with turtles now conta#hed only a small fraction of their
previous numbers. Further, the alarmingly large commercial increases reflected
in voluntary reports submitted to the Division of Fish and Game were found to
represent only a portion of what was actually being taken for the restaurant
trade, In regard to reproduction, it was shown that there remains only one site
(French Frigate Shoals) in the entire Archipelago where green turtles still
emerge from the sea to lay eggs. Although productive nesting sites existed at
several key locations in the major Islands as recent as 30 years ago, none wera
shown to remain today. In summary, not only was the honu being openly sold
down the final road to extinction in the name of exotic dishes for tourists,
but in a more subtle mamner a large portion of essential nesting habitat had
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GENATE BILL 548 WHICH RETATES TO A GHREEN SEA TURTLE RESGURCE MARAGEMENT STUDY

Although two kinds of turtles are native to Hawaiisn waters, the green ges
turtle is the only one which still cccurs in any number. The hawksbill sea turtle
is now an exceptionally rare species and its comtinued guryival ie guestionable,
Early Hawaiisn people were well acquainted with both of thege alr-breathing
reptileg, The green or "honu" as 1t is called, provided & valuable Bource of
nutritlous high-protein food that wes utilized in a nomwasteful manner. The Hawks-
bill or "'ea" was captured primerily for the thick plates which cover its upper
shell. This material was fashioned into such essential items ag fishhooks and
tools used for the preparstion of fish nets. In addition, the plates were slso
made into s medicine believed to be eapable of euring certain diseases called
"'ea," Both of these turtles, which are represented in petroglyphs and referrved
to in mythology, have always been an integral part of Hawalian and other native
Pacific 18land cultures,

With the introduction of ocutside values and technology, econcmic patterns
were gradually altered from a subsistence level to & cash-based market, Human
populations inereaged, remote aress became more Accessible and land development
flourished. All of thege factors mcted in unison to produce ecological imbalances
resulting in the decline of the Hawaiian green turtle pepulation. This undesirable
situation is, however, by no means unique to Hawail or the Pacific as the same
uncentrolled forceg have been allowed to decimate turtle populations throughout
the tropiecs. At an intermational meeting of marine turtle biclogists which I
recently attended in Miami, it wae concluded that the majority of the world's
green turtle populations are either extinet, threatened with extinctien, or
rapidly declining. Unfortunately, the ones who will suffer most from this decline
are those who can least afford it, That ig, the indigencus pecples who have heen
traditionally dependent on the turtle 8z & gupplemental source of food,

For all practieal purposes, no restrictions existed on the exploitation of
turtles in waters surrounding the major Hswellan Tslands before June of last year.
[ue to an incressing commercial demand in recent years, most of which could be
traced directly to the tourist industry, the E1lling of turtles had been proceeding
at a record rate, Based on numerocus testimonies pregented at public hearings by
divers, fishermen, snd other knowledgable long-time resldents, the pertinent
agpecte of the sltuation came into focus. Concerning the population's status and
eéxploitstion, it was asgreed that mamy aress once relstlvely sbundant with turtles
now contained only a small fraction of their previcous numbers. Further, the
alarmingly large commercial increases reflected in voluntary reports submitted to
the Division of Fish and Game were found to represent only a portion of what was
act ¥ being taken for the restaursnt trade, In regard to reproduction, it was
ghown %ﬁht there remains only one slte (Frefich Frigate Shoals) in the entire
Archipelago where green turtles still smerge . from the sea fo lay eggs. Although
productive nesting sites existed at several key locatlons in the major Islands
a8 recent ag 30 years ago, none were shown to remain teday. In summsry, not only
was the honu being openly sold down the final rosd to extinetion in the name of
exotlc dishes for tourists, but in a more subtle manner & large portion of
essential nesting habltat had been disrupted or modified, thereby rendering it
ugeleas. After 13 monthe of deliberations, & protective regulation was put into
effect which prohibite the commercialization of turtle producte but still allowe
for homs consumption of green turtles over a maximum siza.

My own interests in the ecology, conservation, and wise utilization of the
green turtle have caused me to take an active role in furthering the understanding
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of this native Hawalisn resource. With the assistance of & small grant from the
New York Zoclogical Society and with the ecooperation of the U, 8. Figh and Wild-
life Service, I haye conducted studies at French Frigate Shoals during peak
nesting perlods over the past two years. In combination with oceasional tagping
previcusly carried out by Federal and Btate persommel during visits to the Horth-
western Hawsilan Islande, this effort represents a posltive start in mssessing
the present survival status and potentiasl of the breeding populstion. In addition,
working with very limited financial resources, I have lnitiated several small
voluntary tagging programs arcund the major Islands in order to gain preliminary
population data on this important phase of the turtle's migratory range. As &
part of the Bea Grant funded Aquaculture Project at the Hawali Inatitute of Marine
Flology, a sizable porilon of my work over the past 28 months has involved
investigations inte the femsibility and potential of growing green turtles in
eaptivity. The resulis of this research, as well as information made available
from gtudles conducted elgewhere, have forced us to reject this animel for
husbandry purposes. HReasons why turtle eulture ie not a realistic proposition at
the present include the inability of large numbers of young to be produced in
captivity (necessitating the removel of eggs or baby turtles from the natural
enviromment); the relatively high levels of dlatary protein needed in artificial
diets in order to produce mecepiable growth; and the ramifiecaticns of large secale
commercial turtle husbandry as it appllies to the conservation of wild turtle
populations.

Although our green turtle has suffered significant declines over the years,
1 am nevertheless convinced that the remaining wild population has the potential
for providing a renewsble source of supplemental food to the pecple of Hawaii.
However, in order to successfully utilize this resource, and at the same time
ensure 1ts contimued exlstence for future generations, sufficient basic blologleal
information mast be available for menagement purposes. The need for & comprehensive
study to obtain this information has long been recognized by both State and
Federal officlals in Hawaii who are familiar with the situastion. Unfortunately,
the absence of financial support has thus far prevented such a worthy endeaver
from becoming & reality., No funds are presently avallable through any Haweii
State Department or Agency, including the University of Hawaii. BSevere Tigeal
restrainte as well as the inflexibility of ongolng specific task projects that
require matching State funds prevent the Hawaii Institute of Marine Biolesy (a
part of the University system) from being able to directly gupport green turile
ecology studies. In addition, Pederal aid grants to States for fish and wildlife
restoration projects (Dingle-Johnson mnd Pltman-Robertson Acts) do not permit
funds to be expended on sea turtle studies, I have personally confirmed this
point with Representative Dingle, who regrattably informed me that turtles, under
the definitions used in the Acte, are not classified es being either "fish" or
"wildlife." 1In the absence of this outside support, & reascnsble source of
ssglstance for this pressing research effort lsihe legislative appropristion of
speclfle funds, such as set forth in Senmbe Bill 545, Because the principal
responsibility for native resources rests with the State, and because the pacple
of Hawall are the USNBIlCI8TI8Sp 4hepe respurces are managed wisely, it seems
both necessary and proper that the Ieglslature act with favor on this measure.
I therefore respectfully urge members of this commlttee to entiusiastically
endorse Senate B111 5LA,

Aleng with this testimony I have included an outline of the slx-point program
that would be involved in & comprehensive green turtle study in Hawaii. A list is
also presented of the types of essentinl management-oriented bislogleal informetion
that could be expected to result. In order to give you an ides of how appropria-
tlons would be spent, I heve prepsred a tentative list of expenditures for your
ingspection. T greatly appreciste belng afforded the opportunity to bring the
gpecifice of this subject to your attentlon.
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CONCERNING SEMATE BILL 195 WHICH RELATES TO THE FROTECTION OF
ERDANGERED WILDLIFE SPECIES

A need presently exists in the State of Hawall for measures that will
ald in the survival of wild animals that are faced with extinction. The
provisions set forth in Semate Bill 195 fulfi1l1l this need, therefore, I
strongly urge that you act favorably and expeditiously on this essential
and worthy piece of legislation.

The Importance of protecting the earth's vanishing wildlife populations
has already been fully recognized by the Federal govermment. With the
passage of the Lacey Act, the Marine Mammal Protection Act and the
Endangered Species Act of 1973 (which replaced and strengthened the previous
Act of 1969), Congress accepted, as a national responsibility, the task of
aiding in the survival of the world's wildlife resources. Some of the
important findinges and declarations made by Congress in relation to these
Acts ware that:

1. Various speciles have been rendered extinct as a
consequence of economic growth and development
becauge of inadequate concern and conservation;

2. other specles have been so depleted in numbers
that they are in danger of or threatensd with
extinctlon;

3. species of wildlife are of ecological, educational,
historical, recreational, sesthetic and/or
scientific value to man; and

4. that the United States has pledged itself in the
international community to help conserve the
varioug species facing extinction,

Under the Endanpered Species Act of 1973, animals that are considered to be
in danger of extinction may not be legally imported into the country or
transported across state boundaries in (interstate) commerce. Under the
Lacey Act, wildlife that is taken in violation of any existing foreign law
is also prohibited from being imported or tranasported between states. Both
of these protective measures are designed to help safeguard depleted wild-
life populations in the United States as well as in other countries. The
present List of Endangered Fauna complled by the Department of the Interior
containg 109 animals which now receive this protection. Considering that
thie ligt is in the process of being updated, and that the Eed Book Data

of the International Unlon for the Conservation of Nature (a highly respected
conservation organization based in Switzerland) presently consider more than
1,000 species to he faced with extinction, it would appesr that many other
members of the animal kingdom deserve, indeed require for survival, the pro-
tective laws avallable through ocur Federal government.
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Although Federal laws ban the importation and sale across state
boundaries of endangered species and their derived products, no pro-
visions exist which deal with intrastate commerce, that is, commerce
that apparently takes place only within the boundaries of a single
state. Each individual state goverpment must therefore assume the
regpongibility for assuring the survival of endangered animals by
prohibiting sale within their respective jurisdictions. Some states
(New York, Illinois, Delaware, Connecticut and California) have already
taken this Initiative by passing laws which complement and strengthen
the Federal Acts. By passage of a simllar measure such as the one now
under consideration, Hawail can also take an active and vital part in
this comservation effort. Such action, when taken, will provide most
welcomed asslstance to Federal agents here in Homoluluy who have the
rasponsibility of enforcing wildlife importation restrictions.

0f conslderable related interest to Semate Bill 195 is the cover-
story of the January 6, 19753 Newsweek magazine. In this article, which
focused the nation's attention on the timely subject of vanishing wild-
life, a narration is given of man's seemingly unending "war" agalnst
the creatures of the wild. Commercial exploitation was again pointed to
as being one of the most significant factors respomsible for the
destruction and decline of wild animal populations. BSome of the
products mentioned include tourists' curios carved from elephant
tusks, garmets fashioned from newborm seal skins, jewelry made from
tiger claws and teeth, stuffed sea turtles and crocodile shoes, A
wide range of similar exotic luxury items are being offered for sale
In Hawaii at this very time. For those committee members who have
ot had the opportunity to read this excellent Hewsweek article, I
have reproduced a limited number of coples for your information,

Thank you wery much for allowing me the opportunity to discuss
this important subject with you Eoday.
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Hunters should be the first to support a program of careful
harvesting. They are going to lose a source of income if
the breeding population declines too far.

Thanks for the material. I will be interested in any further
information.

Sincerelv,
F

h fode

Jack Harter
Operations

JH : adm
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March 13, 1974

Mr. George H. Balaes

HAWAIL INSTITUTE OF MARINE BICLOGY
P.0. Box 1346 = Cocoanut Island
Kaneche, Hawaii

Dear Mri: Balazs:

Your interest in preserving the Facific Sea Turtles is truly
gratifying. Please expect all the gupport I can provide.

My ten vear observation of the Kaual turtle population
probably covers the periocd of greatest hunting pressure. As
tourlsm grew, so did the demand and price for meat.

During 1966, I became invelved in a study that included the
decline of turtles. It was conducted as a masters thesis by
a Berkeley graduate student. Since that time, I've made
careful note of sighting frequency and sizme. I could sum up
a ten year, almost daily observation of Na Pali, with one
statement......the population of Sea Turtles, has declined by
at least 90%,

There are some who say that such observations are not meaningful
because the turtles migrate in cycles. They suggest that there
iz really an abundance of turtles at sea or outside the area I
usually fly. That 1s debateable since no one really knows or
can find out. -

However, Na Pali does provide an excellent measure of decline
through hunting. There are no resorts or noteworthy human
activity there. Actually, the turtles should be congregating
there from other parts of the island.

Ten years ago, it was not uncommon to count 50 turtles betwsen
Haena and Nualolo Aina. These were the blg ones that could be
seen from 1000 feet. HNow, we see a few turtles and seldom any
blg cnes.

PFREVIOUSLY HAUAI HELICOPTERS AND GARDEN ISLAND HELICOPTERS
SEIGHTSEEING - AGRICULTURAL - INDUSTHIAL - CHMARTER - HEAYY COMNSTRUCTION



Hunters should be the first to support a program of careful
harvesting. They are going to lose a source of income if
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March 4, 1970

Mr. Donsld L. Hillhouse
P. 0. Box 880

Apla, Western Bamos
Sonrth Faclfic

Dear Mr. Hillbhouse:

I was interested to hear of your turtle project. Knowing
as little as T do about the turtle situation there, it is hard
for me to offer you any very practical advice. Some time age
I decided there mmst not be any mass nesting ground anywhere
thereabouts, but have not been gble to get any idea how much
separate pesting does go on, if any, or what species might be
involved.

Perhaps the enclosed reprints will suggest courses your
investization might take. ITn beginning such a program as you
plan, it seems to me that the most useful thing to do is to tag
as many turtles as you can, using & tag that offers a reward
for its return. In most cases the only way to tag turtles in
numbers is either to go where the females come ashore to nest, or
%0 rear young in captivity to about three-pound size and then
mark them with calf-ear tage that will stay in place for a couple
of years or more. If you find yourself able to do tagging of
elther kind we'll be glad to furnish you with tegs and applicators,
and for a couple of years, at lesst, to pay any recovery rewards.
Data that come in would of course go directly back to you.

I'm sorzy I can't give you more specific suggestions for
developing jyour program, and I hope the publications help.

giflcerely yours,
i;gia Carr
Graduate Resesrch Professor

ACes
Enelosures
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PALL 5, dAnAksan, M. Mo R February 8, 1974

Bo SR, A,

FENEY K STUDDO, HARS.
DANTD . Bowits, e,

FRAKOEE BTILL, ShEEF Sl ifwml

Mr. George H. Balazs

Junior Marine Biologist

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
Univeraity of Hawaii at Manoa

P. O. Box 1346, Coconut Island
Kaneche, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

This is in further reference to your ingquiry con-
cerning possible funding for green turtle research,

Encloged herewith is a letter which I have received
from the Department of the Interior in response to my
inquiry in your behalf on this subject. ¥You will note
that these turtles are, in fact, excluded from both the
Dingell-Johnson and the Pittman-Robertson Acts by defini-
tion. However, as the Department notes, it is possible
that financial assistance for this purpose may be possgible
under the recently enacted Endangered Species Act. You
may wish to investigate this vehicle through your State

agency after the appropriate procedures have been worked
out by the Interior Depa

/ John D, Dingall, Chairm
/| Subcommittee on Fisheriaes
and Wildlife Conservation
and the Environment

Enclosures
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PART 20-—ESTATE TAX; ESTATES OF DE.
CEDENTS DYING AFTER AUGUST 16, 1854
B 20.2031-11  [Deleied]

(Pazx. 2. Eeotlon 20.2031-11, of which

‘the title only appears, 1s deluted.

PART 25— 0IFT TAX: GIFTS MADE AFTER
L IJEEEMELH_ 3L, 1954 - _'

§ 25.3512-10  [Deleted]

o g i = o B A T L i

|FE Dos75-29048 Filed mm.'ﬁ;:u;-}; ]
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Fleh and WildiiTe Serdca

[B0CFRPort17]
CONSERVATION OF ENDAMGERED

BPEE!_L'S_ AMND OTHER FISH OR WILDLIFE

Notiee of Proposed Rufa Making ]

Hotich Is horely gven, puarsiant tn the
authority contuined in the Endengored
Bpeules Conservation &ek of 1569, BD Bfat,
824 {16 U.B.C. 860aa-G6%ce) , ns pmended
by 83 Siat. 278 (10 US.C, 689ee1 to
B8fco—g), thal the Seerctary of tho Tn-
ter|os Proposed b nmend Tk 5O, Pack
17, Appondis A, “The 1.8, Lisk of En-
dungered Forolim Fish snd Wildlifa," of
tha Code of Fedfernl Régulations,

This proposed amendment would pdd
the. followlng animnizs to Appondix A,
"The TS, List of Emlangered Forolgn
Fish mnd  Wildlife" This Proposal is

g e et L L el e o

based wpon evidence on fle with the

Buread of Sport Fisherbed and Wildlife,
Washington, D.C., which shows  these
poimals e Bhrentened with extinetion
dur Lo one or more of the following coni-
ditfons: (1) The destructlon, draste
modificabtion, or severe curballment,
the threstened . destriicton,  drastic
maodification, or severe curbaflment, of its
habitat, or () its overutflization for
eammerclal of sporting purpeess. or (33
the elect on IE of discnse or predation, or
14) otier prburpl ov mopmade factors
Aafcctng 1t sontinoed exlsbener,
“y Rarroiey =i S ;

Combnam namo? CEeleniifie mome

Orenn son turkle. o, .=« Chelomia mylas,
_Loggertipud tartle L Beredic caratty,

The Eocretary of the Interlor 13 not
Torgclosed
notlce period below stated, from pubiish-
ing o lat which omits ooe ar mopre of ths
apeoies herein proposed Tor liskrg, T8
* Interestod persons are invited o sub-
mibt writl=n commeants, suggeatbons,” or
objeotions “eomceming  thls propossd
amendment, to the Director;, Burcau of
Bpart Flsherlss and Wikdlile, U8 De-
partinent of the Interlor, Wishington,
D0, 20040, Commenks recelved by
Marci 1, 1074 wiii be considored: s

Lormy A CREsywaLT,
Dirgptor, Burean pf
Fporl Flelevics gnd Wildlje,

< DEcEMurs 28, 1973 L
IPR Doc T-87357 Flled 13-97-T58:45 o]

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Agrcultural Stabiilzation gnd Consenvation
- R r Barvica
[ 7 CFR Part 726 ]
BUL‘IIE'!’ TOBADCD

Debarminations on Markeling Duotas For
v 197475, 1975-75 and 1976—77 Mor
- heting Years = S

- Puriuant ts thg ﬁg'_"'i;.-ull.um:l HAdignia
cment Ach of 1050 o5 amended (07 T.8.0.-

1381 ot eeg Y, hevelnsfior peferred to ng
Ahie AckY ] ednalderation. I3 being phren
ta the proclamilion of national markel-
Ing ‘gustns for builey fobocco for tho
107405, IET0-T6 amd 10%8-77 tnrkaling
Years and to'the determinnblon and pn-
Ricement Tot the 107T4-T8 markeling
yadr, the armount of the noflonn! mariet-
g quicts, the national reserve, und the
Botional Taetor, & markéting gnota refs
orendum will be hotd witkin 50 days
after the proctamation, o wrame s
SoBectlon 319(%) requires merketing
quolas onoa poundoge basls be prociaiomed
and the amount of the nationn] marketa
Ing quota for the 107475 mavketing yonr
be detormined and annatineod not fnkop
than February 1. 1574, 1 :
Beclion 3104c} provides thab the np-
tomal mearkebling guots determinod ueder
thiz section for bucley tobaces for any
marketing yeur shall be the amount pro-
duced fn the United States which the
Breratary coflmates will be uwhilzod In
the Wnlted States pnd will ba expartod
durlng “such markellng yoar, sdjusbed

gb the eoncluslon of bhe

for i

;burley tobncco minfketipg quotas win
determined:
tionn! facter shall n
per cenium: Provlded fariher, That
the markeling vears beginning Dtk
1853, and Ogloher 1, 1973, he farm ki
Eeting quita, For gny farmt shall nat

Fro That Buch §

be Tess than

than the smaller 'of 71Y one-h

acre Himes the fare vleld Hmes ene-h
he sum of the flgure pne and the :
Honal factor for Bhe edrrent FoOr,
2} the form marketing guota for |
Ammediatély procoding matkobtfng 5
Limes ome-hall the sum of the flaure
and the natlonal factor for the o
yeaT. The fnvm mirketing guota 5o &
“pubed Tor eay Term Tor any’ venr sl
be Inerepsed by bhe pmber af pou
by which marketings From the Taros di
ing tha immediatoly preceding venr w
Iess than' the’ farm® miavketing gqu
Lalter pdiustoents) D Provided, Thet ¢
enchi Mforcane ghAll © ned gcesd
amoumnt of the Parni markeming o
fnehuding lessed pounds) for tha o
medintely - preceding “markebing ¥
prior b0 Any Incréaks for Undermark
ingsoor docreszs for ovarmarkobings, 7
form marioting. guoka sp coptpeted
each fari For'gny venr shall be red
by Eho nuttber of poameds by which mae
kel from the ferm during tas imm
dlately pregeding year exceodod thie for
marketing qiofn (after adinstuents
Provided, That if, on accousnt of oyes
markeblngs In the preceding iknE b
form markslng puots B reduced to e
pounds without refceting the enlive ©
ductien required, the addiblonal redus
tlon reguinsd shall be mode bn sabe
quent markoting years,

Boctlon 219(c) provides slso, thak th
farm markeling guofa for n new [
ghall be the number of pounds dets
mined by the county committes with o)

1 of the Stots gommittes bo be Ia

upward or dowmvward In such amount 88 Bod reasonoble Tor the farm on Bhe bo

FEBERAL RECHSTEN, WOL, 38, MO, 340—FmDAY, DICEMEER 38, 1973

_. .'-'. L |al_

the Becrelury, in his discrefion, ¢
minea Is desireble for the purpos
tunktalning 'an pdecuste supply ae
efecting an orderly redostion of i
Pikes ko the resecve supply Ievel
such dewnwnrd adjustment ghall not
cenll 5 per cemtum ef such - estn
ubliizatlon ard exports, For esch o
Eebting year for which maresling gu
&ra i effect under this sectlons, the &
reiary in bis discretion mey catahil
Fpserve. (heteinofter referred to as
"Batione] reaerve™) from the nadl
markating guoka Inan amount ol
excess of 1 per coentum of the' mathc
markeling quota to be availehis for m
ing oorcections end adfusting Inequl
(dn fzrm werketing quotas, and foc
tablizhing marketing quotss
Iurms Obhat is, farme” for which §
mntketing quotas pre nob ethersliz:
tabltshedy, ,
roetlon 318 (e provides, in part 1
tie Parm markeling quots shall ba e
mired by maltiplying the previous yo:
form markeling quata by o natio
Inebor obiained by dividiog the natio
Jmiarleting guots determined undor g
geckinn (ed of Ehis scotion (less the
Honal resarie) by the sum af the £
marketing quotas for Ehe immodia
prededing year for sl fi



February 15, 1974

The Honorable John D. Dingell

Us3:; House of REepresentatives

Committes on Merchant Marine and Fisharies
Room 1334, Longworth House Office Building
Washington, D, C. 20515

Dear Representative Dingell:

Many thanks for your recent information on the status of the grean sea
turtle in relation to the Dingell-Johnson act. Your assistance in
this matter has been greatly appreciated.

As you are aware the groen as well as the loggerhead turtle have been
proposed for inclusion on the endangered speciea list. I hawve anclosed
a copy of testimony on this matter which I submitted to the Director of
the Buresau of Sport Fisheries and Wildlife. Ferhsps you will find
portions of this information useful.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist

Enclogure
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ERINCATION » RESEARCH » CONSERVATION
NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY
HE FOOLOGICAL PAREK
Telephone: WElington 3-1500 Bromx Park
Cable Address: Zoorark NEW York Bronx, M. Y. 10460

5 March 1974

George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist
Hawalli Institute of Marine Biology
P.0O. Box 1346
, Coconut Island
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Balaza:

I was happy to receive your letter of

16 February 1974 in which you outlined your hopes of
obtaining protection for the green turtle in Hawaii.
While I have not worked directly with sea turtles for
a number of years, th w York Zoological Soclety

gupports a number of projects involving sea turtles.
Eﬂmﬂ_ﬁf these projects have involved purchase of boats
—.and other equipment for patrolling in Tortuguero,
Costa Rica; and supp n attempt to e._sl:ahl:l_sh a
;gﬁlﬂgnt_hrﬁgd _population of green turtles in

agua, Ba . In addition, we cooperate with

Dther binlnglsts and their efforts to get the species
protected in eritical areas. Most recently, most of

our attention has been paid to the drain on the wild
‘populations that attends their exploitation as a source
~of leather as well as luxury foodstuffs. We are quite
~ concerned about the number of ridleys, greens, and
loggerheads that are being turned intu leather in
Mexico. Reports we have received indicate that upwards
of 100,000 were shipped to Japan during the last year.

If we can assist your efforts iﬁphny way please lg;
us know,

/7

ncerely, d;?f'
W/

| F Fayﬂe King
| Director, Conservation and
| Environmentdl Education

/db
ecc: H. Campbell
A. Carr



EDLICATION *» RESEARCH » CONSERFATION ;

NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY

THE FOOLOGICAL PARK
Telephane: WEllington 3-1500 Bronx Park
Cable Address: Foorarg New YoRrg Bronx, N.Y, 10460

25 March 1974

George H. Balazs

Jr. Marine Biologist

Hawaiil Institute of Marine Biology
P. 0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear Dr. Balazs:

Thank you for the advertisement listing the
sea turtle and alligator (= crocodile) shoes from the
Wavarro Brothers. I have passed the advertisement on to
federal authorities who will check to see if the turtle
hides were imported legally from Mexico and that the
French alligator shoes are not In fact Nile crocodile
which is prohibited under our endangered species act, and
which is the main species used by the French manufacturers.

Thank you also for the copy of your proposed
investigation of the green turtle populations of French
Frigate Shoals. If we can be of any assistance in helping
you find funds for your study please let me know.

éﬁiﬁfﬁ"t__

|'|_'
Hhﬁnefﬁing
Diredtor, Conservation and
Environmental Education

/db



March 4, 1974

Mr, George H. Balazs

Hawall Institute of Marine Biclogy
F. O. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneche, Hawail 96744

Dear Gecrga:

Thanks for your recent note. It came at a very opportune time.
We have nearly completed the large Kaupo Falls project and as a
final stage we would like to make the necessary modifications on
the turtle pool., [ am very interested in your ideas.

Parhaps the bast bet would be for you to come out for lunch and we'll
degign an appropriate turtle area. As yvou know, I'm here almost
every day so give me a call any time yvou're free,

Aloha,
SEA LIFE, INCORPORATED

5"’:}}
oA
Edward W. Shallenberger, Fh.D.

Vice President & Director of Park
Cperations

EWS:jw

SEA LIFE INCORPORATED
BEA LIFE FaRM: MAKAPUL FOINT ¢ WAIMAMNALD § HMAWAH BETRES + PHODNE (AOA) ZH8-7233 » CABLE: SEALIFE
WAIKIKDE REZE KALAKALIA AVE, * GUITE 1308 « HOMNOLULU * Hawall 26815 » PHOMNE (808) aa3 1531



March 27, 197k

G. H, Balazs

University of Hawmii

Hawaii Tnatitute of Marine Biolopgy
Coconut Island

Ft 0, Bﬂl 131*'5

Eaneohe, Hawaii ORTLh

Dear Mr. Balazs,

I read the letter you sent to Chick Durbin, I,too, am very
interested in the Pacific Green Sea turtles. A couple years ago T
did some studying on Pacific Green Sea turtle Chelona mydes. If
¥you plan on coming here I would be happy to help you in any work
related to the turtles. If there i1s some locating work to be dome,
it would be best that you plan on at lemst s few wesks, As far as
the Kawaihae location (3 miles north), as T haven personally
dived there, I don't know the size of the turtle population. Too
bad those fishermen tmacked your locations when you were over here
on the University of Hawaii ship. The problem can be alleviated
by telling people you're looking for Alaskan abalene or Afriecan
krill. Once some of the fighermen know what you're deing and, worst
of all, if It's with turtles - forget it - they're going to poach.
I know; I was a Tisherman too. The only difference is that T am
concerned over the turtled® future, Much ie to be learned from
our Hawaiian Pacific Oreen Sea turtle, ILet me know what your
plans are concerning the turtles and I will see how I could help you.

Aloha,

Chuck Freitas
P. 0. Box 1234
Hilo, Hawaii 06720



The Fund for Animals

1765 P STREET M.W,
WASHINGTON D.C. 20038
LEWIS REGENSTEIN

TELEPHONE
Executlve Vice-President [202] 234-4002

7 April, 1974

Mr. George Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.O. Box 1346

Kaneche, Howaii 946744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

| read your letter to Mr. Amory with a great deal of interest, and | want you to
know that our organization shares your concern for the survival of sea turtles.

Qur staff biclogist, Mr. Steve Seaterhas been deeply involved in this problem,
and he Is in the process of answering your letter. In the meantime, | thought that the
enclosed information might be of interest to you, which indicates that cur stand on
this situation appears to be substantially the same as yours .

Thanks again for writing.

M

Sincerely yours,

\ﬂ\pj Jh u\

Lew:s Regenstein -,H

encls: as indicated.



The Fond for Animals

1765 P STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON D.C. 20036
LEWIS REGENSTEIN TELEPHONE
Exucutive Vice-Presdens o (202) 234-4002

14 January 1974

Me. Lynn A, CGreenwalt r
Directorxr £
Bureau of Sport Fisheries and-Wildlife ; \

U.5. Department of the'Interior

Washington, D.C. 20240 ,

Dear Mr. Greenwalt:

The Fund for Animals fully supports your proposal of 23
Decamber 1973 to add the green sea turtle and the loggerhead
to the list of endangered foreign fish and wildlife.

We fael that this action, while long overdue, ls necessary
if wa are to save these turtles from extinction. As your & January
1974 news release pointed out, stocks of these turtles in the
Caribbean, cnce believed to have numbered at least 50 million,
are now estimated at less than 10,000. It is thus clear, that
time has almost run out on these turtles, and any undue delay in
¥ listing could have tragic and irreparable consequences.

We hope that your proposed action will be finalized as soon
as possible after the explration of the comment period, and that
the inevitable pressures from the cosmetics industry and other
vested commercial interest groups, to delay or cancel the listing,
will be resisted, ;

Thank you for comsidering our views on this matter.
Sincerely yours,

B (v L

Lewlis Regenstel
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PART 20—ESTATE TAX; ESTATES OF DE-
CEDENTS DYING AFTER AUGUST 16, 1954

§ 20.2031-11 [Deloted]

Pan, 2. SBectlon 20.2031-11, of which
the iilie only appears, is deleted,

PART 25—0GIFT TAX: GIFTS MADE AFTER
DECEMBER 31, 1954

§ 25.2512-10 [Deleted]

Pam. 1. Becllon 2686812-10, of which
the Litle anly appeams, l& deleted.

[FE Dop.73-27046 Filed 12-27-73;8:45 pav]

DEPARTMEMNT OF THE INTERIOR
Fish and Wildlife Service
’ [G0CFR Part 17 ]
COMSERVATION OF EMNDANGERED
SPECIES AND OTHER FISH DR WILDLIFE
Matice of Proposesd Rule Making

Hotdes Is herely given, porsuant to tue
authority conlained in the Endengered
Bpesies Consarvation Act of 1068, B 3tat.

9o (16 U.8.C. GkBas—0dicey, as nmended
by &3 Stat, T76 (I8 T.B.C. Gfec-1 Lo
GENco-6), that the Seerctary of the In-
terlor propeesss Be amend Tikle B0, Pavb
17, Appendis A, “The TA8. Lisf of En=-
danpered Poredgn Fish and Wildllfe," of
tho Code of Federal Repulatlons,

This proposed amerdment would add
the followlng sanimals to Appendix A,
"The U8 List of Endangered Poredgn

PROPOSED RULES

bused upon evidence on fila with the
Bureau of Sport Fisheriea and Wildlife,
Waehington, D.C., which shows these
atimals are threatened with extinction
due to one or maore of the foillowing con=-
ditlons: (1) The destruction, drastls
madificatlon, or severs curtailment, or
the threntened deastruction, drastle
maodification, or spyere curtallmemnt, of ita
habitat, oF (37 i overniiizasion foe
earamerelal ov sporting purposes, or (3)
the effoct on it of disease o predation, or
(4} other notural or manmade [AcwOTs
affeeling it comenued exislenee.

BErTILER

Sojgatifie namoe
Cireen s, turtle_ . .... OChelomda mpdsas.
Iogperhead t0FlH .- Carciia agratia,

The Sapretary of the Interfor is nob
forecloged. st the eonclusion of the
notlon poriod below stabed, from pulkdish-
Ing & lisk whish omits one or more of the
species herein proposed for Hsting.

Interested porscns ave nvited to sub-
mis written comments, saggesilons, oF
ohiectlons  concerning  thls  proposed
amendment, to the Divector, Bureau of
Sport Fisheries and Wildlife, 8. Da-
pavtment of the Interior, Wiashington,
DO 20240, Comments yecelved by
Mureh 1, 1974 will be sonsldered,

: ) L¥mm A GREENWALT,
Director, Bursan of
Spart Flalieries and TWildhe.

Decenses 36, 1978,
| ¥ DhonT3-0726T Flel 18-27-T38:145 I |

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

CAOTHLOTY TURI

_.!.grmﬂhml B-til:rl-'llgﬁm and Conservation

=3
[ 7 CFR Part 726 ]
BEURLEY TOBACCO

Detorminations on
1974=75, 1975-76 and 1
keling Years
Pumuant to the Agricultural Adjuss=

meent Act of 1558, as amended ({7 US.0,
1281 ot soq.b, Berelnalter referred Bo as
the Acty, consideratlon is belng given
to the proclamation of nptional market-
ing quotas for burley tobacco for the
107410, 1676-T8 and 1576-77 marketing
yepts and to the determination and an-
nouncement for e 107476 markcling
sapy, the nmount of the iitional markes-
ing guota, the national reserve, and the
natienal facbor, A morkeiing gquofa ref-
erendum will be held within 30 daya
after the proclanation.

Beation 3190k requives marketing
GUOEAS on & poundage bosls e proeinimed
and the seoount of the natlonel market-
inp quota for the 1974=75 marketing yoar
o determined and announced not later
than Febroary 1, 1874,

Beetlon 31060 provides fthat the na-
tional marketing quoka determinsd wondor
this secilon for buriey tobaecd Ior sy
markoting yenr shall be the amount pro-
duoced in the Toived Sf{abtes which tiwe
Beorviary estimebes will be utilized In
fhe United Sintes nnd will be exported
during such marketing year, adjusbed

uotas for
TT Mar-

Faikn

the Secrethry, in his dacvetion, delser-
mines s desivabile for the purposs of
mwaintaining an adegoate supply or for
wifecting poy orderly reduclion of sup-
plies to e reserve supply level. Ang
gich downwand adiustiment ahall nob ex- |
eeed B oper eentum of such eslimabed s
uilliznbon and exporks, Por each mnr-
keting year for which markotine guolas
are i efect under this section. the Bec-
retary in his discretion may estaibdish o
resarve (herelnafbed referred fo ns e
snational reserve') rom the netionid
mprkaling guoka in an amount nol in
exeess of 1 per cenfum of e’ national
markeling quets to be avaiinhla for mak-
ing corrections and adjasting ineguitics
in {nrm morketing goobas, and for cs-
tnblishing mavketing guotas for new
farms (that is, [arms for which [arm
marketing guotas ave nob etherwlzo es-
tohlindaed? .

Section 319ie) provides, n pnrl, that
the farm markeling quota shsll be datar-
mined by multipiying the previous ronc's
arm markcking gquota by o nabionond
factor obladned by dividing the national
mncketing gudtn debermined under sub-
soctlon (od of this =ectlon Ciess the ha-
tiomal veserve) by the sum of the fovm
markebing quotas for the immedisiely
preceding year for all forms for which
burley tobaese marzeting quetns will be
determined: Provided, Thef such no-
tionnl faobor shall nob be less than 6
pir pentam: Provided fuether, Thet for
iire moarketing yeurs begmning Oebobar 1,
1973, and Oetober 1, 1873, the [ntm mar-

 keting quota for any form shell nod be
less than the smaller of (1) one-lhalf
. aere tlmes the farm yield fimes one-haif
the pum af tha flgure one and bhe no-
tional factor for the ourrent yesr, of
(2} the farm markeklng gquokp for fhe
inmediptely preceding markebing yeit
times one=helf e sum of the fimice one
and the nationnl facker for the currend
yeor. The farm marketing guotn g0 rom-
puted for nny Dncm for ony yent shall
be inereased Ly the moamber of poapds
by whith markekngs [rom the fnvm dur-
ing the immedintely preceding year wers
fegs than the Tarm markeiing guota
(after pdjustmental | Provided, Thot any
pich  Increase shall not emcend  the
amount of the fArm movkeling quots
(including leased pounds) for Ehe fme
mediately preceding  marketing  yenr
prior fo any Increnss for undevimmrket-
inge o decrense for overmargobines, e
farm markeking guote &0 compuoied for
sach farm for any yonr sholl be redaced
by the number of pounds by which mar-
kebing from the farm during the imme-
diately preceding yeor excaedod e fnrn
marketlng quotn (after ndjustimentsh:
Provided, Thak if, on scoount of excess
markotings in the preceding year, (he
farm marketing quots is reduoced o zoro
pounds withont veflecting the entime re-
duction requiréd, the additionnl redue-
tiom required shall be made in eubsee-
guent mavkeking years

Seption 3184e) provides also, that the
farm marketing ouotn for & new form
ghall be the number of pounds deter-
mined by the eounty commities wikh np-
proval of the Btate committes to be fnir

Pish and Widiife." This proposal u__u_pwa.rdcrrdnwwudmmhmwntu and reasonable for the farm on the basks
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 IDIEFARTIVIENT of thhe (NTERIOLR

news release

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

For Release January &4, 1974 Carroll 202/343-5634

GREEN AND LOGGERHEAD TURTLES
PROPOSED FOR FOREIGHN ENDANGERED SPECIES LIST !

The Department of the Interior smnounced today it is proposing to add
loggerhead and green turtles, two species imcreasingly vietimized by man
and his activities, to its list of .foreign endangered fish and wildlife.

A listing as "endangered" would prohibit the importation of these
turtles and their products into the United States for commercial purposes.
Although it is difficult to determine the worldwide population of
loggerhead and green turtles since these species exist in many of the world's

more remote islands, strong evidence exists that serious declines in their
numbers are occurring in many places.

Green turtles are found worldwide in troplcal seas and occasionally
stray into more temperate waters., Most recorded nesting is along the
Maxican cosst. In the United States, they occur in Florida waters.

/ Stocks in the Caribbean, once believed to have numbered at least 50

million, now are estimated at less tham lﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂ. Reproductive potential

may be destroyed in the near future if present harvest lavels are maintained.
O0f all marine turtles, the green turtle is the most valuable to man.
Its flesh and eggs have been eaten for centuries and the cartilage 1s used

it mntp.  In recent yeara, the ofl and akin have found inhereaning favotr it

tha cosmetle and leathar induscriea.

{ovar)



The major nesting areas for loggerhead turtles are along the east
coast of the United States from North Carolina to Florida and to a lassar
extent on scattered lslands off the Gulf Statea. Populations here are
estimated between 25,000 and 50,000.

Lnggerﬁeadn are protected in the United States from those who would
take them for meat, but the eggs and meat of this species are found in
many markets in Central America. With few exceptions, turtle nests are
unprotected in the Caribbean.

Someé poaching still occurs in the United States, and loggerheads are
subjected to several Inadvertent parils, not the least of which are incom-
patible oceanfront developments. Large numbers probably are drowned by
shrimp trawlers off the Atlantic and Gulf States. BSmaller numbers also
are killed for "sport" by skin divers or when struck by boats in estuarine
regions. Bowme are lost to predators such as sharks, sand crabs, raccoons,
and gulls.

Interior's proposal, developed by the Fish and Wildlife Service, was
published in the Federal Register on December 28 and allows the public

60 daye to comment before a fimal decision is reached.

AT s FETE=TH



“ The Fond for Animals

1765 P STREET M.W.
WASHINGTON D.C, 20036
STEVE SEATER TELEPHONE
Field Diirector 19 April 1° [202) 234-4002
SF T4 HOME TELEPHOMNE

(301) 593,037
m
Dr. George H. Balazs E

U.5. Hawaii

Hawall Institute of Marine Biology
Joconut Island Box 1346
Eaneoke, Hawii

Dear Dr. Balass:

WMany Theanke for all the fine materisl you sent us regarding
marine turtles. I want %o assure you that getting these
unigue snd vanishing reptiles pleced on the U.3. List of
Endangered Species is one of our top priority projects.

Enclosed is & copy of a letter which Duke Campbell helped me
draft to Mr. Michael Goodier of Mariculdure Ltd. Several
monthe later I received & reply from one of Mariculture's
consultants saying that he disagreed with everything I

sald and that he wouldn't be asscciated with the compeny

if he thought what they were doing had an unfavorable
impact on wild stocks of sea turtles. As I expected, he
did not attempt to answer any of my cuestions or refute

one single charge I made,

There is presently a hold up on listing marine turtles
because of a feud between the Departments of Commerce and
Interior sbout whe ie going to heve jurisdiction. The
bureaucratic sgquabbles can go on for montha, so we are
doing what we can %o help resolve the problem.

Thank you for your interest in the Fund.

cincerely ¥

R A

oteve Seater.

nec/ss
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o o mf h =, #‘4 Gragory B, Brover
;P "i w“h Peaca Corna Toluntear

PellaBox 2702
Manila Fhailipninsg

Beptember 21, 1974

or. David-Y. ;drﬂnfa1n 23
Barnard Jollaza

Columbis Tniveraity X
Hew York, N.X.

Danr 3ir,

1 gm g Pesoa Corpg Voluntear traised in wildlife management at Michipn
State Univereity gnd mrasently working with the Porbks and THIAYife Tibeion
of the Harasn of Forast Teveloumant in the Rebublio of tha Philipoinas,

1%y apaimment has besn the formulatiom 'of censuping techniques for the
wildiife o thip oputitrys  This fzsk hag boan siads difficnlt by many =
faotors which sesm $9 plasua all devalosing countiries; namaly cwvarpopulaticn
and owerexpleitation of natoral rescurces.

I was recently apalled to learn that the peonle concerned with the
management of wildlife in this sountry, who have no formsl eduostiom in
wildlifemghapemenht, yara mraparing to issus fifty Eﬁﬂj parsite for i
tranning, ssla, -snd exror: of freean Sas Turtles, Chelonia mydas. Tach
permit ia to ellow fthHa fteltineg of SO0 tnrtles, mals or Tomale, and 150
egge per adult turtle trapned. This wonld be almost 4 million e38.

When I gquestioned them gs 4o their motivas, thew answered that since
thay had no rasasroh 6 rafar to as to numbers and since ther had receivad
reporte of a grest abimdonce of turtleg from tron-ers, they oould sas no
regeon tolimit trPepoins, I fold them of steius resorts of TUCH and others
whioch nlaoced them on on endangered state. Toey ggonin countered with
lack of resesreh o gupsort any policy on theiy port gnd leak of énforoameint
of game lswe which would mekxe s ban on turtle ocllachtion an unenforceable
law,

It was not unkil savaral daye 1-tar when I come unon your arlilcle in
American Soientist, Tolume 52, on MHarioulture and ths Ore-n Ses Turtla,
thok' T was able {o she'e thom enoush to 4gdini obout doing sdge Gaciodn
raggarch, Partionlasrlv your sopulation estimntes of as low as 100,004
(oir permits could reduse the morulstion By a cuarder) and the locotions
of the lant- rreat Tornlgtione {which ploced us risht in the middle of i:).

The brasding srea umder Phili pine politiea) Jorisdiotion is actusllyr
in the Sulu archinelamo, = regicn very nedr Bornco and achually conzi'azed
ﬂl&ﬁgr*bia#eqrrann;cn- fo Melavela thon the Phild-minsg, Totil ehis
tima 1t haz hesn congidered wifeseible fo atard o o

agegrah rrojact thara
mogtly becauea of inpotessibllity and ¢xtreme comt. The Fhilisdnag has
gtarted Yo vary wordh

rroijgcts on other endanzevad soadies; howeverp



. .

-

with the encontnzanent and pertial finpnecins of IO gnd "orld (H141ifo Tunds
To provile the nacaz-aw»r technical asz igtance, thar hava uged 7.5, Fa-ce
Gorva Voluntaars. “'ith this kind of rprecedence, T oo houine to initiate a

ororram of Tesaarch on the Grasn San Turtle.

Az jourmala in the figld and techmion! owraric are Ine-ins in the Fiilinmines,
I am writine =pinly 4o aslh for any sesistance wyou ond Jour celleasues oon ~ive me,
both in ths var of tecrnical infer: ieticn on current rosasrel pnd mathods gnd in
oncenraging the losgl sersounel of the Parbs and ""13M4ife Tivision o indtinte
this ressarch. T am continuinc fo anoournrss rezarroh tut umtil T Have rora
infermaticn T con not oronose a sneoifie orogram of resescioh,

I am enclosing the nama of the hand of the Parlra and Wildlife ™Mvision
and the head of the M14lifs Hagnazarant Sacticn i honens thah %:Lug:':ggl;nnﬂg*_—tﬁg
= ) . e e —————
you osn ssnd their war to eheosurnw this resesrsh will ba aoaaibla,

P —— -_— —

JEETE B l1?11f'. Jts

.':.EEZE.E-"."."lt E: uJ‘-4q.*—n:'..-;1":
(Hes&arnh, Parl=, Ban=e and Wildlife) ‘EET R
Parkes, Hanse and Hildlife Hyiasion -

Burssu of Torest Develomunt
Dliman, rnason Gity,; Fhilivodnes

LUE P DASTHED
Hend I£:
H1d1ife annrezen! Section

Forke, Ranga ond wH1d1i{e Division

Buresn of Toregt Devel orment

Dilisman; Shezon Qity, Phili=pinasg

I will ‘alan gdd thet Lug Costro is familiar with Yoth tha wopl of
JeBy Mendric-sen in Sarewsk and 4. Barr althongh she bss rnever bosn able %o
cbiain the resulia of their resesrch. 3he doss, however, resmect thaszs t o
mens aradentials for the study of Oresn Jsa Tertles and any worls by then or
encouragement from 4 em would be partioulsrls helpful.

The ptatus of wildlife yeridhide is often aoelling and T ©ind myself
struzsling to be ortimiztia din the “3ce of so many injustices to the
wildlife, I will be eterrally =rateful to you for anythin- vou csn do to
help. Thank you,

Poet ginceraly,
l &
i T

Gragopy . Brover

T R



RUTGERS UNIVERSITY  The Seare Untwersity of New [ersey

COOK COLLEGE

Depariment of Hortdeulture and Foresmry
New Brungwick, New Jersey 059037

- October 3, 1974

Mr. Gregory E. Brower
Feace CGorps Voluntesr
F.0. Box 2702
Manilla, Fhilippines

Dear Me, Brower:

You were right to be apalled at the idea of issuing permits
for the trapping and sxport of 25,000 green turtles, No population
in the world can stand this kind of pressure for very long, Our
experience in Costa Hica (the Caribtesan side) indicstes that even
very large populations of Chelonia a8 can be depleted in a decade
by the sort of over-fishing that is now about to begin in the
Fhilippines. Even worse, onee the populations have been seriously
reduced in size it is virtually impossible to restore them because of
a constant low level of posching thet is impossdble to prevent in
remote areas, In other words, if there is to be eonservatisn of
the valuable green turtle resources of the Fhilippines, it must
begin while the populations ere still fairly high, UNo permits
should be issued until an ecological study hes determined the amount
of fishing that the population ecan sustain, and until thers is a
working program fer protechbing the nesting grounds, which are the
most vulnerable point for the speecies. This is an elementary
prineiple of game resourca and- fisheries management -- with proper
gare there ie no reason why the pgreen turtle cannot be fished on &

_sustained yield pasis, providing & permanent benefit to the Philippines.

D
I have circulated your letter to the Plve people who are in the
best position to provide you with information and assistance. I hope
that you will be hearing from all of them soon. TFlease keep me

in touelh with further devalopmants,
Sincerely,
T s el

vid W. Ehrenfeld
Frofessor of Biology

cet Jesus B, Advaresn; 4r.

Iaz 7. Castro

Airchie Carr

Peter C.H. Fritehard

Hayne King

Harpld Hirth

recrpge Balazs



14=2% 11th Street
Pair Lawn, Hew Jersey
07410

April 1, 1374

George H, Walazs

University of Hawaii

Haweil Tmatitute of Marine Biology
Kaneohe, Hawzli 96744

Dear Fr., Balazg:

I was very Eleaaed %o lezrn that the
GRREN TURTLE MYSTERIZS book has been go
¥ell-received by your department. I was
eapecially happy to learn that the letter
came from Hawaii, but was sorry to hear
that your reauest to photocopy the hook has
been denied by the puEIiﬂhing COMPENY .

Unfortunately, as an artist, T do not
have too much to sey after the contract has
been signed. However, T inquired about the
dizeount rate for the attist which is forty
percent (40 %) of the list price compared

to the twenty-eight percent (28%) dise~unt
rate for schools,

If you are intereated in obtaining
coples of the GRERZN TUATLE MYIPERIZI books
et this artist's discount rate, I will be
happy to diseuss it further with you,

Jincerely yours

Mamora R, FPunsi



THOMAS Y. CROWELL COMPANY,INC. PUBLISHERS / ECSTABLISHED 1834
666 Fifth Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10019

Juna 11, 1974

Dr, George H, Balazs

University of Hawaii at Hanoa
Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
P, 0, Box 1346

Eaneche, Hawaill 96744

Dear Dr. Balazs:

Returning to the office I found your letter of May 26 with check
for §50 for copies of GREEN TURTLE MYSTERIES.

I shall pass this along at once to the Department of Children's Books.

I am glad that this Crowall book can have a role in a much-needad
congservation endeavor.

Sincerely,

— i
— |

Robert L, Crowall
Chairman T —

RlC:ed

TELEFPHONE: [212] 489-2200 / CABLE ADDRESS: TYCROWELL [NEW YORK]




HAWAITS LEADING SUPER D'IEII-NHT GEFARTMENT S3TORES

holidayé®mart

345 HAHANI BTREET 801 HAHEKA STREET BEO KAM HIGHWAY
FAILLIA, HAWAI SE5734
HOMOLULLL. HAWAI 98814 FEARL  CITY, HKWAN D
—_—

TELEPHONE 248~ 1845

April 9, 1974

Mr. George H. Balazs
P. 0. Box 1346
Eaneche, Hawaii 96844

Desr Mr. Balazs:

We would like to take this opportunity to thank you and
your group of concerned citizens who tock the time to write
and call us of their concern of the future of sea turtles.

We at Holiday Mart were not aware of the movement to save
sea turtles and would like you to know we will support your
well presented ideals by not omdering any more fresh or frozen
sea turtle products. We will sell out our present stock of
25-30 pounds, but will not advertise this remaining stock as
planned in recognition of your work.

We would like you to know that we are sensitive to our
customers requests and people who are concerned about Hawaii's

future.
Mahalo.
Yours truly,
1 AN SN i-_f
Woodie A. Reed

General Manacger
Holiday Superfoods
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UNION INTERNATIONALE POUR LA CONSEAVATION DE LA NATURE ET DE SES RESSOLRCES
INTERMNATIOMAL UMIOM FOR COMSERVATION OF NATURE AMD MNATURAL RESOURCES

10 MORGES, BUISEE (SWITZERLAND| o (025 744 TELEGRAMMES : UNICORN MORGES

Dr. John B. Bardach

Director, Hawaii Institute aof
Marine Biolegy

Univergity of Hawail at Manoa

P.0. Box 1%46

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

U-Eq.lrl.l-

31 May 1974

Dear John,

Thoanks for your letter and the information on
turtle research. Frankly, I do not know what the
progpecte for fupding are Tor this kind of study.

The projest will have %o circulate through and receive
approval from our Marine Turtle group, and this will

be a slow process. Furthermore we have s large number
of turtle projects; wheresss only a limited amount of
money can be budgeted for thiz group of species.

P ojects which will be approved for funding during

1975 will be reviewed pver the next fhree months,

since the 1974 project list is filled and was approved
last year.

Congidering all this, you may wish to take a
chance and send in the project. It should be zent
to Mr. A.Jd. BHepes, Survivel Bervice Commissicon, IUCH,
Horges. I hope you will be gyccessful in keeping
the atudy going.

Beet regards.
Sincerely,
oy

Baymond P. Desmann
Genier Ecolopgist

cos Mr, G. Balazse




INTERMATICHAL THNION
FOR CONSERVATION OF MATURE WORLD WILDLIFE FUMD
ARD NATUPAL EESOURCES

CORTENT OF IUCH/WWE PROJECT OUTLINE

1. Title:- To be descriptive of the Project but to be as short as

possible; an amplification by added sub-title may be used if
NECEssary.

2, Originator: Hame, title and address of the persons(s) or the
association originating the project.

3. Amount of grant requested: Total cost of the project in U.S.
dollare,

4. Project deseription: Provide information under the Eollowing
sub=-headinge:

scope = Define the general ambit of the Froject as currently
perceived. Describe briefly the topic covered by the Project
and indicate the extent to which this will be dealt with, In-
formation on how the Froject will be accomplished should not
appear hera but under "Project Decails".

Objective - Define the objective of the Project, that is the
basic purpose to be achieved by the Project. In general, this

sheuld indicate the expected conservation goal served by the
Project.

Justification = Provide the supporting veasons for undertaking
the Project, including follow-up action and benefits to be de-

rived. Beasons for IUCK/WWF involvement should also be in-
cluded, and reference to any pertinent IUCH/WWF resolutioms.

Background - Give the current state of knowledge on the topic
{including references to pertinent literature) and the history
of matters Iffﬂﬂ-ting the Project. The current status of re-
lated projects (please cite TUQL/WWF mumbers), including those
of FAD, UNESCO and others, is pertinent here, The relationship
of the Project to the work of IUCH Commissions and other groups
should also be included. In many cases it will ba appropriate
to assign detaile to appendices,

Project Details - Particularly in the case of a complex Project,
this may stert with a brief statement of the coverage of the
Project (give more detail than under "Scope" and set it out in
terms of the work to be done),

Indicate the stages into which the Project will be divided or
the verious phases in which it will be carried out, Separate
tasks to be undertaken might also be described here.



g

The duration of the Project (perhaps with a timetable for ac-
complishing the several phases, stages or tasks) should be
stated, and Indicate where ic will be carried out, and how
it will be done. Pertinent methodology should be outlined.

The persoonel required should also be outlined. Brief per-
scnal histories of the professional staff involved should be
given in appendices. If personnel has to be found for the
work, draft job descriptions giving data on required qualifi-
cations and experience should be gppended,

Execution - Give msme, title and institution affiliacion, to=
gether with the qualifications of the person(s) who will carry
out the Project; also details on collaborating groups and
facilities that will be made available.

5. Estimated costs: Estimate Project costs under the headings of
salaries, travel, equipment, supplies, and other costs for
each calendar year. FProvide reasons for adoption of specific
cost items.,

6. References and responsibilities:

References - Give names and addresses of knowledgeable people
known to IUCH/WWF who endorse the Project.

Technical responsibility: WName, title and address of the person
or organization responsible for che technical aspects of the
Project,

Administrative respensibilitw: Name, title and address of the

person or organization responsible for the administrative aspects
of the Project,

1 Timing of financial requirements:

Period - Period during which Project will be carried out,

Timing of financial digbursements - Indicate by quarters of
year amount of funds required each quarters,

Bank account for payment - Give name and address of bank, name
of individual account, and account number,

Estimates of further applications - Mention should be made of

any projects which might be prepared as follow up of the present
Praoject,

8. Other funds available: Give details on existing or potential
other funding of the project.

9. BRemarks: Anyrhing pertinent to financing not included elsewhere.

10. Froject Officer: To be filled in by I0CN/WWF.

Date of original application:
Date of issue of IUCH/WWF Project: to be filled in by LUCH/WWF.
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January 29, 1973
INP/C/73/99

MR. GEORGE H. BALAZS
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
University of Hawaii

Coconut Island, Oahu

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Dear Mr. Balazs:

I am addressing you these brief lines in order to express
you my sincere pleasure for the opportunity I had of meet-
ing you during the Fourth Annual Mariculture Meeting held
in Monterrey, N.L., last week,

Back in Mexico City, I am engaged in the preparation of
the programmes we will be carrying out this year, andI
hope that in the course of 1873 we will have the opportunity
of meeting you again, and have exchange of ideas between
the biologists of our Institutes.

If the National Fisheries Institute can be of any help to you
or your research programmes, please do not hesitate to
get in touch with us, and we will do everything in our hand
to give you the assistance required.

With my best personal regards, I remain,

Sincerely your's,

i
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o ARTS
UNIVERSITY & . . .
KING ST. R.R. Answering & Secretarial Service

$ 25 1019 University Avenue, Room 4
R s ool i in Puek's Alley
0 : - Honolulu, Hawaii 96814
200.
Morigage Value $100. T et 94?-43” ST
5 Dec 73

George Balazs
Coconut Island
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Enclosed is $3 for a SAVE SEA TURTLES T-shirt (either
medium or large, any color). There is obviously no compelling
need to kill such turtles in Hawaii (or anywhere else).

If you need any mimeographing done I will offer a 25% discount
on the enclosed mimeographing price list (actually, the
offer applies to any non-profit group.

If I can be of any assistance, please let me know. Thank
you.

i

."L’,Lf/f

Eit Becker

My office is on the second floor above Mama Mia's and across
from the Varsity Theater.
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CENTRAL SOYA Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802
July 2, 1973

Dr. Philip Helfrich
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
University of Hawall

P. ©. Box 1067

Kaneohe, Howaii 96744

Dear Dr. Helfrich:

| want to thank you very much for toking the time to visit with
Mr. Poyne and me several weeks ago when we were in Honolulu.
| enjoyed our conversation very much and found the brief tour

of the Institute very interesting.

| was finally able to contact Mr. Robert Cordaver by phone the
evening that he departed for California. We tolked af some
length on the telephone but | did not have the opportunity to
meet him. He had tentative plans to be in Manila on the 14th
which was the same time that | was in Manila. However, his
plans evidently did not work out since he did not contact me

at the hotel as he said he would.

The confinement rearing of marine animals for purposes of food
production is of great importance today. Central Soya is very
intarested in this potential feed business. If we con be of any
service to you pleass do not hesitete to contact me.

Once again, thank you very much feor the opportunity to meet
you and to visit the Hawaii Institute of Morine Biology.

Sincerely,

S5

R. L. Schoelkopf, D.V.M.
Director of Technical Services

RLS/cb
cc: Rod Payne = Hong Keng

The Foodpower People



TEXAS
PARKS AND WILDLIFE DEPARTMENT

C OMBISS | DMERS COMMIEBBI N ERS

JACK B. STONE PEARCE JOHNSOMN
CHARMAN_ WELLS BLIETIN

MAX L. THOMAS BOBE BURLESOMN
VICE-CHAIMMAN, DALLAE TEMPLE

HARRY JERSIG CLAYTOMN T, GARRIZON JOE K. FULTON
BAMN ANTONIO EXECLUTIVE DIRECTOR LUSBOCEK

JOHM H. REAGAN BUILDING
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

December 21, 1972

Mr. George H. Balazs
Jr. Marine Biologist
University of Hawall
Coconut Island

F. 0. Box 1067
Kaneche, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

In reply to your recent form letter requesting additional information
on sea turtles, I suggest you review publications by Archie Carr who des-
eribes the activities of sea turtles in the Gulf of Mexico.

For more detailed information you may wish to contacti

Dr, Henry Hildebrand
Department of Biology
University of Corpus Christl
Corpus Christi, Texas 78411

Bincerely yours,

‘ \_me

Terrance R. Leary
Chief, Coastal Fisherles

TRLiga



Manufacturers of IDENTIFICATION TAGS for

AGRICULTURE » HORTICULTURE » BIOLOGICAL o SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH

AIRCRAFT » RADIO « ELECTRICAL « MARINE » INDUSTRIAL USES

VATTONAL BAND AND TAG COMPLNY

Established 1802 GEMNERAL OFFICES: ¥21 YORK ST, MEWFORT. KY. L. S A Phone! Area 806 - 261.2035

Hawaiil Institute of Marine Biology

{AWATT_UNIVERSITY
HAWATI-UNIVERSIT KiEGEE 18, A

Henolulu, Hawaii 96822 "OUR 70th YEAR"

Attn: George H. Balpzs

Dear Mr., Balozss

Thank you for your letter of July 19, requesting 2 cataloge
liegting tags suitable for sez turtles.

We are enclosing our bA72/73-1762 circular for your reference,
Our Style 4-1005 is currently being used for identification
on sea turtles, by the British Anartic Survey Society. These
taga are resistant to rust and corroszion, and hold up ex-
tremely well in salt water.

I am enclesing a couplefof samples for your reference.

If I can be of further service, pleage advise,

Yours truly,

NATIONAL BAND & TAG COMPANY

JDOP/cak/2

THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MAMUFACTURERS OF POULTRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS

Al guotstions and orders are enterod subject o Federal Hegulotions, Govermersnt Prionties, amd conditions beyons ouar contral,



UNIYERSITY OF RHODE ISLAND * KINGSTON, RHODE ISInLAHD 02881
Deparrment of Zsolagy College of Aris and Sciencer

14 Decembar 1972

br, George H. Balazs

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
Coconut l1sland

PO, Box 1067

Kaneohe, Hawail 9o7hy

Dear DOr. Balazs:

Your letter of 31 Octobar 1972 arrived when | was away on a trip, and
| am just now getting back to my correspondence. My apologlesl

We are also Just getting started In'our turtle studies, During the

past couple of years we have concentrated on developing a suitable

tag for hatchlings. MWe use europeum (151-153) in a citrate complex
injected Into the heart and later sample bone (shell) to ldentify marked
animals. Using neutron activation apalysis we can identify minute
amounts of Eu {,GDDIJugng. dry ghi.) in growlng turtles. Ve estimate
that we could detect marked anlimals up to 2400 days and probably much
longer, We'll try fleld studies before long. Meanwhile, we are about
to begin Finding out just what europeum does to the tissues of turtles,
wWith the aid of our pathologist,

fne of my students will be working on behavioral aspects of the
hatchlings (sensitivity to magnetlc flelds). | hope to start some
studles of comparative growth rates in Costa Rican and Ascension lsland
hatchlings this spring.

We fead our anlmals chopped fish, squld, elams, trout chow, and varlous
sorts of greens and obtaln good growth rates. | suspact the Ascension
turtles grow faster {10+ lbs. the first year), but we have not really
controlled food Intake.

| am planning a trip to Grand Cayman Island and Grand Inagua in Fabruary
to see just what 1s going on and see what pProblems they are having,

There is a meating in San Jose, Costa Rica this summer (Am. Soc. lchthyoloqlsts
and Herpetologists). Perhaps we might encourage the turtle people to he

there and sort out some of the problems.

Let's keep in touch.

Sincerely,

iﬁ. f?ijﬁiﬂﬂz i;}ivf}f

Cs Robart Shoop
hssoclate Professor

LRS: Iw



TRAUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS
MARINE RESOURCES DINVISION HEADQUARTERS
B0 Box 000

Foior, Palau, Wasiern Caraline Islands, 95940

May &, 1872

Nr. Georpe Balaszs
Marine Bioleogist
HIKME

Univeraity of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dgar George:

Good to hear from you, If I am not mistaken you may be the same
George that has the Labrader, Have you still pot your boat and
if so how is the old Ala Wai,

1 have already anewered Ernest's letter and I have told him that
we could prebably supply you with some young Hewlksbill Turtles
frem Palau. I am particularly interested in formulating a good
Juvenile diet and in centreolling the infections thay sometimes
get. I have used gentian violet but I think the answer may be
in a preventative bath from time to time.

Keep in touch on your progress,
Sincerely,

James F, McVey, Ph.D,

Fishery Biologist

JPM/at



UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COLUMBIA, 5. €. 2v208

Departmest of Geography November 8, 1972
Dear Dr, Balags,

Thank you for your letter of October 26, 1972. I have included
& copy of the article about your work which appeared in the Columbis
Record on September 16, 1972,

1 heve learned abvout the green gea turtle some years ago while
living in the West Indies. I have studied (this summer for twe months)
some commercial turile farming enterprises and I nad hoped that my thesis
would nave dealt with this interest. Unfortunately the professors in
ny department are not very receptive to this idea.

Basically I am a geographer, out recently I have become interested
in tne biological mspects of sea turtles. I would like very much the
opportunity to do more research concerning the green sea turtle.

I am contemplating applying to the East-West Center of Food Studies
at the University of Hawaii. I have corresponded with Dr. Iustard of
hustrelia and am interested in the work you are doing in the Facific
region, Ferhaps, there is a poesibility that I may be able to ocbtain
a research assistantship of some kxind from the East-West Center to study
green sea turtles. Would you krow of any possibilities for me at

Hawail®

1f your project produces any printed information I would be most

grateful if you would send me whatever is produced. Thank you.

Reapectfully,

Z(;., K Crardis

im L. Considine



UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COLUMBIA, 5. €. 271208

Deparimest of Geography Sﬂptﬂmhﬂ'r 28, 1972

Dear Dr, Balazas,

I am a graduate student in the Department of Geography at the
University of South Carolina. Currently I am doing research regarding
the green sea turtle. 1 have recently read about your green turtle
feeding experiments in one of our local newspapers and I would like to
know if you might have any printed materials concerning your expefimanta
or eny similar ones. I am most interested in learning what research is
being done at Hawali relating to the green sea turtle.

1 will appreciate any information you can send me. Thank you for

your time.

Respectfully,
;ﬂﬁ g
Jim L. Coneidine



DR, JAMES A. TIMMERMARN., JR.
DIRECTOR, MARINE
RESODURCES DIVISION

JAMES W. WEEB, Executive Director

Jamary 2, 1973

Mr. George H. Balazo, Jr.
University of Hawaii

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biclogy
P.0. Box 1067

Faneche, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Balazos:

Thank you for your letter of 15 December, 1973 to Dr. Timmerman re-
questing 5per:.i.fic: information on sea turtles in South Carolina. Please
accept my personal apologies for the delay in answering your letter.

; The major nesting beaches along the South Carclina coastline are as

1. Cape Island 5. Kiawah Island

2. Bull Island 6. BSeabrook Island

3. Capers Island 7. Hunting Island

4. Dewees Island 8. Hilton Bead Island

Of course, there is some nesting along the entire coastline but the
majority does ccour along these relatively isolated sea islands and barrier
beaches,

The most common species occurring along our coast is the Loggerhead
turtle, (Caretta caretta) which usually begine to nest during the peried
::rflata!-!ﬂyEEe&rIys-ephaﬂ:er asfarasttnapprmdrmt&simeuftmnesb
ing colonies, I have no information. I suggest you contact Mr. Burk Neely,
Refuge Manager, Cape .Fomain Mational Refuge, McClellanwille, S. C. for
additional information.

MARINE RESOURCES DIVISION P. 0. BOX 12559 CHARLESTON, S0UTH CAROLINA 29412

CHARLES M, BEARDEM
CHIEF OF MARINE CONSERVATION,
HMANAGEMENT AND SERYICES



Mr. George H. Balazo
Jammary 2, 1973'

Page 2

If I can be of further help, please contact me at your
corvenience,

Sincerely,
?ﬁ,ﬁt/{n.--f"?:ﬁ : M-’_(\r:;rd_

Michael D. McRenzie
Bsgistant Chief



THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
SALT LAKE CITY 84112

DEFARTMENT OF BIOLOGY

January 3, 1973

Mr, George Balazs

Hawaii Imstitute of Marine Biology
Imiversity of Hawaii

Coconut Island

P. 0. Box 1346

Eaneohe

Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

As my plans stand right now I will be in Salt Lake during
the last week of January.

Office (801) 581-7644
Home (801} 277-1585

Sincerely,

: LY ey .
At ViR s i
Herold F. Hirth

Profassor
HFH:hs



NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION
GOODARD SPACE FLIGHT CENTER
GREENBELT, MARYLAND 20771

ATTH @F; Code T52 ILI o 30

OCT 1 B M7

Ir. George H. Balac=s

Imiversity of Hawall st Manoa
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biclogy
P, 0. Bax 1346

Coconut Islend

Kaneohe, Hewaii 96TLL

Dear Dr. Balazs:

By your letter of Beptember 2hth, I mssume that you did
not receive ay response to your inguiry through Mr. Iynch
lagt August. Therefore, I am atteching a copy of my
earlier letter snd the necessary informetion you require.
Please do not hesitate to eall or write sgain if you
require further assistance.

Sincerely,

Charles E. Cote, Acting Head
Havigation & Data Collection Branch
Commmnications k Wavigation Division

Enelosures (3)



MATIONAL AERONAUTICS AMD SPACE ADMINISTRATION
GOGRDARD SPACE FLIGHT CENTER
GREENDELT, MaryLann 20071

Code 2
- Lk oV4a0
oot 18 MR

Br. ME- H. Balazse

University of Aswaiil at Manca
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P. 0. Box 1346

Coconut Tsland

Kaneohe, Hawsii 06Tk

Desy Dr. Balaza:

By your letter of Septesber 2ith, I sesume that you did
not recelve my response to your inguiry through Mr. Iymch
last August. Therefore, I an attaching a ecopy of my
parlier letter and the necessary information you require.
Flease do not hesitate to call or write sgain 1f you
require further assistance.

Sinceraly,

fharlea . Cote, Acting Head
Havigetion & Data Collectlion Eranch
Compmunications & Navlgation Ddvision

Enelosures (3)



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN AL
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78712

Department of Zoology ODctober 4, 1973

Georpe H. Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Elnlugy
University of Hawaii

Kaneche, Hawaii 96744

Degr Dr. Balazs:

The encleosed page charges are for grant or institutiomal
funds only. If mone are available there is no
charge.

Your paper is scheduled for Copeia 1974 #2,
Sincerely yours,

@2(%

Clark Hubb
Managing Editor, Copeia

CH/mel




University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute af Marine Biology
P.().Box 1346 & Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 06744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

Octobar 31, 1973

Mr. Willism Vitarelli

Office of Regearch Developmant
and Special Projects

University of Guam

F. 0. Box EE

Agana, Gusm 95510

Dear Vit,

Thanks for your letter of October 25th. I was pleased that our
policy and guideline statement on aguarium development was useful to
you. By all means, use 1t verbatim if it will be of benefit to you!
We have no copyrights, nor are we the least bit szensitive asbout Cuam
developing an even betier aquarium than Hawaii. I am certain that
we would both like to see Hawali and Guam with outstanding aguaris,
and anything that I might do to help that alongz would please me
greetly. I would like to hear how your project develops, and if
there is anything elze I can do to further the cause, please don't
hegitate to call on ma,

The turtle culture program 1s going slong quite well. As I indi-
cated to you, turtles aren't hard to keep providing you have good
water circulation and it'e really just s matter of getting enclosures
to keep them in and developing a local market. Of course, the real
erux of the situation is where you get your eggs or hatehlings, and
what you must pay for food. Thers are a number of nesting areas in
the Carcline Islands, and one in particular was being further studied
by one of Peter Wilson'e people. A turtle culture cperation reelly
ghould be done in conjunction with a nesting area or good communica-
tions have to be established between the nesting ares snd the growing
ares in order to make the thing succeed. I am sure you realize that
careful menagement of the populatitns on nesting beaches must be
exercigsd. George Balazs is in charge of our turtle culture project
here at HIMB, and he has expressed s willingness to comrunicate
directly. with you should you have further guestions on the matter.

We have a few publications on some aspects of turtle culture,
and I'1l arrenge to have them sent to you under separate cover.



Mr. Willigm Viftarelli
October 31, 15973

Pege 2

It was really good to see you again, and I hope 1t won't be

too long before we can get together again on Gusm or here in hawaiii
Begt regards to all of your family.

=jncerely,
¥

4!':; Helfrich

Azsoclate Director

PH:md

uc:*ﬂjenrge Balazs



HERMAM E. TALMADGE
SELRTIA
TOZ[IRE-2843

Wniled Slales Henale

WABHIMETOMN, DLC. 20510

Hovember 8, 1973

Honorable George H. Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT HMANOA

P. 0. Bex 1346, Coconut Island
Kaneohe, Hawaid 96744

Dear friend Balazs:

COMMITTEES:

AGRIDILTURE ANEB FORESTHY, CHAISMARM
FINAMCE

WETERAMBE AFFAIRE

AGHRICULTURE ARRBORRIATIONS
ETANDARDE ANMD CONDUCT
HUTRITIGN AMD HUMAN HEEDRS
OEMOCRATIC POLICY

This will acknowledge and thank vou for your racent

correspondence.

It was good to hear from you and I am more than happy
to enclose the materials which you have requested.

With all good wishes,; I am

Singerely,

£z



B TAL .,

JERATA T, CANTLAMD, HIGE. CAAL T, CURTIE, FOEE,
BEGROE HO GOVERRN, 5. DAE. WOHHIE O AIKEH, VT,
ARl B AL, BLA. HILTOH . TOORSE, M. DL,
HIMEAT H. HUMPHRESRY, HIFR. ACEECRT DOLE, Fand.

el T WYlnited Siates Henatle

CHTYE M, MElRER, SHEF SLERN
i COMMITTEE &M
AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY

WASHINGTON, DLS. 208510

Dectober 25, 1973

Mr. George H. Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Blology
Tniversity of Hawaii at Manoa
Pozt Office Box 1346

Haneche, Hawaii 9744

Dear Mr. Balarg:

This will acknowledge and thank you for your recent letter in which you
express your interest in 5. 1983, the Endangered Species Conservation Act.

This bill was reported out of the Senate Commerce Committee on July 6. It
has been passed by the Senate and the House and was sent to Conference on
September 24.

With every good wish, I am

Sincerely,

borna 52
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December 5, 1973

Mr. Ron
Box 2
Eiver Boage, Mi. 4218

¥




Manufacturers of IDENTIFICATION TAGS for

AGRICULTURE » HORTICULTURE » BIOLOGICAL « SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH

e AIRCRAFT « RADIO « ELECTRICAL = MARIHNE = IMDUSTRIAL USES

VAT [?".‘:’l L BAND AND TAG COMPANY

Established 1902 GEMERAL OFFICES: 721 YORK ST. MEWPORT, KY. U. 5. A Phone: Area G606 - 261.2038

Mr. Georga H. Balazs, Marine Biologist September 27, 1974
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAIT AT MANOA

Hawail Ingtitute of Marine Biology

P.0. Box 1346 - Coconut Island SR T TR
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

Thank you for your letter of 9-13-74 requesting prices and information

on our style 4-1005 size 49 Monel ear tag. The tags cost $12.35/C

plus cne $4.00/Fet set up charge for the stamping. Postage is approximately
55.29 with $.40 for insuramce if the tags are to be sent regular parcel
post. The tags weigh approximately 17 pounds if you want to figure

airmail or some other type of transportatiom.

We can put the stamping you requested on the tage and we can move
the consecutive number over to the bend away from the pointed edge.

We manufacture these tags during the last week of the month. Our next
scheduled production is the weeks of October 28th.

If I can be of further service please advise.

Yours truly,

HATIONAL BAND AND TAG COMPARY
( .

.'.. i )
' - e
¢

P.E. Frank

PEFfjf/2

THE WORLD'S LARGEST AMD OLDEST MAMNUFACTURERS OF POULTRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS
Al guetations ond orders ore entered subject to Federal Regulotions, Govemnment Priorities, and conditions beyond our control,



The Ancestral Turtle .ﬁ“qS}
(¥. Alan Holman) Vel, 3, No. 1 - 1969 :

Adaptation and Perception
(Howard W. Campbell) Vol. 3, No. 1 - 1969

The Western Swamp Tortolse of Australia
(Mark Ellenbogen) Vol, 5, No. 4 - 1971

! Land of The Chaco Tortoise
(Walter Auffenberg) Vol. 3, No. 3 - 1969

| Shell and Physiology of Turtles
(Carl Gans and Abbot 5. Gaunt) Vol. 4, No. 1 - 1970

Serum Protein Analysis
(Carl H. Ernst) Vvol. 1, No. 2 - 1967

«--8nd in the beginning
(Arden Brame, Jr.) Vel, 2, No, 2 - 1968

Unbelievable Fringed Turtle
(Pater H. Hartline) Vol. 1, Ho. 6 = 1967

The Sun and The Turtle
(William F. Greenhood) Vol. 2, Ho. 1 - 1968

A -World Tour and the Geochelone
{Fonald E. Beltz) Vol. 2, No., 1 - 1968

The Age of the Turtle
(J. Alan Holman) Vol. 1, No. 4 - 1967

Danger - Do Not Movel
Wavne Kingal Val .l 2, ¥Ma. 92 = 1958




i iy - e

The Unsung Chicken Turtle
(Howard W. Campbell) vVol, 3, No, 5 - 1969

Tortoisa ID
(Arden H. Brame, Jr., and Donald J. Peerson) Vol. 3, No. 5=1969

The Hardy (and prolific) Soft Shelled Tortoise
(Charles E. Shaw) Vol., 4, No. 1 = 1970

Chelids of Australasia
(John M. Mehrtens) YVol. 1, Ho. &6 = 1987

Surinam Ridleys at Sea
(David K. Caldwell, Warren P. Rathjen, and Benny C.C. Hsu)Vol. 3,Ho.l-1969

Send reprints Total &

TOTAL AMOUNT OF ORDERS

Make checks or money orders pavable to : International Turtle & Tortoise

P. 0. Box 45555
IWTERHHT;I;OHP.L FUNDS, PLEASE Log Angeles; Cglif 90045

P



WY TE HAVILAND AVENUE « LOS ANGELES, CALIFORMIA 50045 - Par BOX 43555 « PHONES: FR 50873 = 6745452

Thank you for your recent order. Unfortunately we are out of
the following Journals:

We are also out of the Jrales
you ordered. :

You have 5553 credit which can be applied to any of
the merchandise listed on the revised sheet attached to this letter.

Thank you again for your interest and support of the Society.

Yours truly,

L. B. Dickson
Treasurer

“...FOR THE CONSERVATION OF TURTLES AND TORTOISES OF THE WORLD™.






